RECORDS

OF

REV. ROGER VIETS

RECTOR OF

ST. ANDREW’S, SIMSBURY, CONN.

AND

MISSIONARY FROM THE SOCIETY FOR THE PROPAGATION OF
THE GOSPEL IN FOREIGN PARTS

1763-1800

BY ALBERT C. BATES

Librarian Connecticut Historical Society

HARTFORD

1893



100 Copies Printed .

NO. P

Press of The Case, Lockwood & Brainard Company



PREFACE.

‘The manuscript of this record is preserved in the family
51 Rev, Ransom Warner, formerly rector of St. Andrew’s,
b whom it was discovered many years since. It consists of
fort
square, Undoubtedly the record originally covered the full
period of Mr. Viets’s service at St. Andrew’s as well as his
visit to the United States in 1800, but many of the leaves
are now loose and probably some have been lost.

The following sketch has been inserted not because it
contains any new historical material, but from the belief

that it would serve to answer some questions which might

y-seven yellow and time-worn leaves about seven inches

occur to users of the record.






HISTORICAL SKETCH.

In the year 1740 there was organized in the easterly part
of the town of Simsbury, Connecticut, known as Scotland,
and within the limits of the present town of Bloomfield, the
Episcopal parish of St. Andrew’s. From the humble begin-
ning of six persons it grew rapidly, in spite of the ill repute
in which the sect was held by the Congregationalists. The
year 1744, previous to which a glebe of fifty acres had been
purchased and a church erected, marks the coming of their
first pastor, Rev. William Gibbs, who was sent to the mission
by the Society for the Propagation of the Gospel in Foreign
Parts. His active labors were suddenly brought to a close
after ten years by a melancholia or loss of mind. This
grievous trouble was brought upon him by the barbarous
treatment to which he was subjected for refusing to pay a
tax laid for the support of the Congregational minister
within the limits of whose parish St. Andrew’s was situated.
For this refusal he was arrested, thrown over a horse, and
with hands and feet bound together so as to secure him to
the horse was conveyed to Hartford jail. After this he per-
formed his ministerial duties occasionally as his health
would permit, and continued to reside in the parish until his
death, March 22, 1777, “in the 63d year of his age, and the
33d of his mission, and 23d of his illness.”

In June, 1759, Roger Viets, a native of Simsbury and a
graduate of Yale College the previous year, with the degree
of A.B., who through his reading in the college library had
become converted to the Episcopal belief, was employed by
the parish as a lay reader. After he had served two years
in that capacity the Society for the Propagation of the
Gospel was informed that ‘“his religious Principles and
moral Character are such, that the People of Simsbury are



6

desirous of engaging him in their Service, if the Society
should see fit to indulge them, in his Favour, with some
Addition to the Salary allowed to that Mission.” Upon
this, “the Society taking the Case of Mr. Gibbs’s Parish into
Consideration, have agreed to receive Mr. Viets into their
Service, and make him an Allowance of 20l per Annum,
for the Care of the Church of Simsbury, as soon as he shall
be admitted to holy Orders and enter upon the Care of that
Parish.” There being no Bishop at this time in America,
Mr. Viets made a voyage to England and was admitted to
orders in the spring of 1763. Upon his return he at once
entered with energy upon his duties as rector of the, at this
time, somewhat disorganized parish of St. Andrew’s. Nor
were his labors confined to this parish alone ; a glance at his
record of christenings will show that his work extended into
other towns, some of them forty or more miles away.
Under his active ministry the church increased in size and
prosperity, and a new mission called St. Ann’s was estab-
lished at Salmon Brook in the present town of Granby, about
five miles distant, where services were held one Sunday in
each month. A church was also built at Great Barrington,
Mass., about thirty miles distant. |

His reports made to the “ Venerable Society” contain
numerous references to the insults and petty persecutions
to which himself and his people were subjected. After
having paid their rate towards his support, his followers were
often forced to pay a further rate towards the support of
the “dissenting ” minister.

At the breaking out of the Revolution Mr. Viets favored
the royalist side of the cause andin consequence was closely
watched. At one time, upon suspicion of having aided in
the escape of some royalist prisoners, he was seized and
thrown into Hartford jail, where he was kept for a time in
irons. He continued his ministry here until the close of the
Revolution. In 1787, upon the invitation of the “ Venerable
Society,” which until the acknowledgment of American
independence had given its aid to the Episcopal parishes, he
removed to Nova Scotia and became rector of the church in
Digby, where he continued to reside until his death August

11, 1811,



7

An important event in his life was his visit in 1800 to the
scene of his former labors in Connecticut, at which time he
christened many of the children of his old friends and
former parishioners.

During his connection of twenty-eight years with the
parish of St. Andrew’s its prosperity was noteworthy, as is
shown by the fact the number of church families under his
care increased during that time from 75 to 28o.

Mr. Viets, who was known as a cultured and scholarly
man, had a well-selected library said to have been the best
in the colony.in his day. He was the second of the ten
children of Captain John and Lois (Phelps) Viets. He was
born March o, 1737, and was twice married, first to Hester
Botsford who died April 25, 1800, and second to Mercy
Isaacs. He was the father of eight children, descendants of
some of whom still reside in Nova Scotia.



LOCAL GLOSSARY.

CIDERBROOK — In the south part of the town of Avon.

CoHABRIT — That part of Guilford now called North Guilford.

FaLLs—Now the village of Tariffville in the town of Simsbury;
so called from the rapids in the Farmington River at that
place.

HopmeADOW — The business center of the town of Simsbury.

JUDEA — That part of the town of Washington which was set off
from the towns of Woodbury and Litchfield.

LowDEN— Perhaps the present Loudenville near Albany, N. Y.

MoRreTOWN — The extreme south part of the town of Westfield,
Mass.

NEwW PRESTON — That part of the town of Washington which was
set off from the towns of Kent and New Milford.

NoBLETOWN — In the town of Westfield, Mass.

NORTHINGTON — Now the town of Avon; formerly a parish of
Farmington.

PoQuoNNOCK — A village in the town of Windsor.

SALMON BROOK — The business center of the town of Granby.

SCOTLAND — The locality in which St. Andrew’s is situated.

SPENCERTOWN — A village in the town of Austerlitz, N. Y.

SUFFRAGE— The extreme southeast part of the town of Canton.

TERRY'S PLAIN — In the eastern part of the town of Simsbury.

TurkeEYy HiLLs— Formerly a parish of Simsbury; now the town
of East Granby.

WEATOGUE-— A village in Simsbury, south of Hopmeadow.

WEST SIMSBURY — Now the town of Canton.

WiINTONBURY — Now the town of Bloomfield; formerly an ecclesi-
astical parish comprising parts of the towns of Windsor,
Farmington, and Simsbury, whence the name Win-ton-

bury.



CHRISTNINGS.

[1] I Christned. |
At St Dunstan’s in the West

London April 24" 1763 Two Children

In the Parish of S*. Dunftan’s a female Child named
in the weft London May 5™ Alce

A. D. 1763 a female Child

named Anne
At Marlboré in Province of Mafsa- a female Child of

chufets Bay N. England, Joshua Rock of

July 1o™ A. D. 1763. Westbury named
Nancy.

At S, Andrew’s Church Symsbury A male Child of John

July 17" A.D. 1763 Hygley named Heber.

A Male Child of Elisha

Grifwould named Elisha
July 31** A. D. 1763. A Male Child of Sam"

Northaway’s named

Isaac

A female Child of

Timothy Addams Ju~
named Lydia

August 7" 1763 A female Child of Paroe a
At Josh. Holcomb Jur® Falls free Negroe named Jane.
At Moretown in Westfield a male Child of John
Auguft 11" 1763 Millar Ju". named
Oliver.
At S'. Ann’s Ch" Salmonbrook a male Child of William
August 21" 1763 Moor Named King
a Female Child of Ditto
Named Eve

a Female Child of Ditto
named Sarah

At St Andrews Ch® SymsbY a female Child of Dan"
August 28" 17603 Alderman named
Elizabeth.

2



I0

[2] At S. Andrew’s ch® SymsbY
Sept. 11™ A. D. 1763

At St Ann’s Ch? Salmonbrook
Sept. 18" A, D. 1763

October 2™ A. D. 1763

At Suffrage

At Eben". Moore’s Turkyhills
October 7™ 1763

At St Ann’s Church Salmonbrook
October 9™ A. D. 1763

At great Barrington

October 23 A. D. 1763

At Egremont Octob". 24™. 1763.

A Male Child of Tho.
Davies named Phinehas
A Male Child of Thomas
Davies named Philander
A female Child of Thomas
Davies named Sarah’

A female Child of Thomas
Davies named Elizabeth.
A male Child of Maskil
Bacon Ju". named Daniel.
A male Child of Ifaac
Moore named Jacob
Holcomb.

A male Child of Amos
Cafe named Seth.

A Female Child of
Ebenezer Moore named
Zubabh.,

A Female Child of
Ebenezer Moore

named Violet.

A maleChildof Joel Moore
named Joel Furbish.

A male Child of Miles
Wooster named Miles.

A female Child of
Nehemiah Mefsenger
named Mary

A female Child of Beriah
Thomas named Margaret
A male Child of John
Tullar named Seneca.

A female of Ditto named
Parlina

A male of Ditto named
Martin

A male of Ditto named
Joel



II

[3] At the Falls
October 30™ A. D. 1763.

Nov'. 17% 1763
At St. Andrew’s Ch® Symsbury
Nov". 2o™ A. D. 1763

At Roswell Downings at Sheffield
December 6™ 1763

[4]

A male adult Negroe of
Benoni Griffin named
Colaw.

An adult Daughter of
James Moore named
Rachel.

A female Child of Job
Moore named Rofalinda.
Roswell Downing an
Adult

Nathaniel Downing Ju'.
an Adult

Bethia Downing an Adult
Molly Kyes an Adult.

A female Child of Simeon
Bill named Lucretia.

A Female Child of Simeon
Bill named Epzilpha.

A male Child of Simeon
Bill named Hozea.

A female Child of Simeon
Bill named Serua

A male Child of Nathaniel
Downing Ju". named

- Martin.

A male Child of Charles
Kyes named Henry.

A male Child of Charles
Kyes named Benjamin.
A female Child of Charles
Kyes named Pamela

A male Child of Charles
Kyes named William,

A female Child of Jacob
Fofkit deceas® name
Sarah.

A female Child of Roswell
Downing named Alecta.
A female Child of Roswell
Downing named Molly,



At David Pixley’s at Stockbridge A male Child of

Dec™. 7™ 1763.

At Sam" Lee’s at Greatbarrington

Decr. 13™ 1763.

At St Andrew’s Symsbury

Christmas 1763.

At Richard Case’s Suffrage

Janu¥ 1* 1764.

Hartford Jan¥ 16" 1764

St James’s Ch”
Waterbury Jan? 22™ 1764
[5] Great Barrington
Jan¥ 29" 1764

Charles Stone named
Aaron.

A male Child of Stephen
Hallock named Stephen.
A male child of Samuel
Breck named John
Aaron.

A Male Child of Samuel
Eno named Levi.

A female Child of John
Chick named Lucinda.

A female Child of
Jonathan Pinny named
Elizabeth. .

A female Child of Ifaac
I 1lar (Tullar ?) named
Asenath.

A female Child of Ifaac
Case named Joanna.

A Female child of Ifaac
Cafe named Lydia.

A male Child of Tim°.
Phelps named William.
A female Child of Eleazar
Pri(est ?) named Sarah.
A male Child of Michael
Loomis named Josiah.

A female Child of James
McLaurinnamed Hannah.
A male Child of Abraham
Root named Martin.

A male Child of Abraham
Root named Rofwell

A male Child of Nathan
Beach of Cloverack
named Nathan

A female Child of s?
Nathan Beach named
Mabel.



Nobletown.
March 1 A, D. 1764.

Moretown in Westfield
March 18" 1764

6]

St Ann’s Salmonbrook
April 15" 1764

Great Barrington
April 22" 1764 Easter
Spencer Town

April 24" 1764.

Noble Town
April 25® 1764.
Falls in Symsbury
May 6™ 1764.

13

A male Child of David
Weller named John.

A male Child of David
Weller named Jonathan.
A Female Child of Eli
Lyon named Sarah.

A male Child of Gerfhom
Darling named Jeremiah,
A Female Child of Peter
Loop named Mary.

A male Child of John
Whaling named James.
A male Child of Aaron
Pixley named Ebenezer.
A female Child of Moses
Write named Thankful.
A female Child of Moses
Write named Abagail.

A male Child of Abraham
Dibol named Abraham.
A female Child of
Nathaniel Holcomb 4™
named Hannah.

A female Child of Silas
Goodrich named Sarah.
A male Child of Eliada
Pettit named Cyrenius.
A female Child of Reuben
Hurlburt named Betty.
A male Child of Job
Hawley named

Richard.

A female Child of Job
Hawley named Mary.
An Adult Woman namely
Sarah Amos.

A female Child of Joshua
Holcomb Ju® named
Hannah



14

St Andrew’s Symsbury
May 20" 1764.

At Ezekiel Phelps’s in Turky
hills May 27 1764.

[7]

Amos Moore’s Turky hills
May 30™ 1764.
Hartland June 3 1764

St Ann’s Church Salmon brook

June 10™ 1764.

St Andrew’s Ch® Symsb?
June 17** A. D. 1764.

St. Ann’s Ch* Samonb. June
24" 1764. S*. John Bap',

Suffrage July 1 1764.

Turkyhills July 5™ 1764

Turkyhills July 8" 1764

A male child of Jonah
Moore named Jonah.

A male Child of William
Tuller named
A male Child of Francis
Griswold Jur named ——
A male Child of

Ezekiel Phelps named
Joel.

A female Child of
Ezekiel Phelps named
Hannah.

A male Child of Zebulon
Mofes named Reubin.

A male Child of Abel
Mofes named Abner.

A male Child of Micah
Mullar named Festus

A female Child of Simeon
Holcomb named Orpha.
A female Child of John
Slater Ju®. named Sarah.
A Male Child of Eunice
Couch illegit. named
Hezekiah Phelps.

A Male Child of Thomas
Case Ju" named Thomas.
A male Child of Ariel
Lawrence named Elijah.
A female Child of
Zedekiah Hays named
Sarah,

A female Child of
Ezekiel Phelps named
Zeruiah.

A female Child of Joel
Moore named Mindwell.

S'. Andrew's Symsb. July 15" 1764 A Female Child of

Othniel Mofes named
Dorcas.



St Ann’s Salmonb* Augt 5™

1764
[8] Auguft 19™ 1764
by private Baptifm

Augult 21* 1764
Granville

Suffrage August 23" 1764.

[9] St. Andrew’s Ch" Symsb.

Auguft 26™ 1764,

A female Child of Afa
Hyllyer named Molly.

A femaleillegitimate Child
of Martha Terry named
Martha Adams.

A female Child of Samuel
Rowlee named Annis.

A male Child of Samuel
Rowlee named Abijah.

A female Child of Samuel
Rowlee named Elizabeth.
A female Child of Samuel
Rowlee named Chloe,

A male Child of Samuel
Rowlee named Roswell.
A female Child of Benjamin
Adams named Hannah.
A female Childof Benjamin
Adams named Cynthia.

A femaleChildof Benjamin
Adams named Cyrene.

A male Child of Joseph
Seager Ju'.named Joseph.
A male Child of Joseph
Seager Ju’. named Elijah.
A male Child of Joseph
Seager Ju'. named Israel.
A male Child of William
Roberts Ju'. named Martin.
A female Child of William

- Roberts Ju'.named Phebe.

A male Child of William
Roberts Ju". named
William.

A female Child of William
Roberts Ju. Lucina.

A male Child of James
Mookleyof Hartfordnamed
William



16

At Nath! Hylyers at Sal-
monbrook Auguft 27" 1764

St Ann’s Ch®* Salmonbr®
Sept. 2" 17064.

Falls Sep®. o™ A. D. 1764

St Andrew’s Symsb. Sept’. 16®

1704
Suffrage Sep”. 30" 1764

At John Northway’s
in Farmington Sep®. 30*™ 1764

At Gamalial Ward's
Octobr. 1* 1764

St Ann’s Salmonbrook
Octob® 7" 1764

Goshen Oct", 28" 1764

[10] S'. Ann’s Ch" Salmonbrook

Novem®. 4® A. D. 1764.

A male Child of William
Smith of Hartford
named John

A male Child of Isaac Eno
named John

By private Baptism a
male Child of Nathaniel
Hylyer named Aaron.

A female Child of Andrew
Moore named Anne.

A female Child of Thomas
Rowlee named Mary.

A male Child of Benoni
Griffin named Abner.

A male Child of Benoni
Griffin named Phinehas.
A male Child of Benajah
Holcomb named Benajah.
A female Child of John
Lawrence named
Elizabeth.

A female Child of John
Lawrence named
Charlotte.

A sick male Child of

John Northway named
Ahaz.

Anne Ward an Adult.
James Ward an Adult.

A female Child of John
Rice Ju". named Elizabeth
A female Child of John
Rice Ju" named Desire.

A male Child of Jacob
Dowd named Samuel

A male Child of Aihbel
Humphry named
Malachi.

A Male Child of James
Smith named James.



17

St Andrew’s Ch" Chriftmas 1764 A female Child of
Cap' Drake named

Huldah.
Falls Janua® 13™ 1765 A male Child of John
Higley named Roger.
Hartford JanY 27® 1765 Afemaleillegitimate Child
by private Baptism of Nancy Servant of

Mr. Knox named Sarah.
St Andrew’s Ch® Feb¥ 17® 1765. A male Child of Philander
Piny dec? named
Alexander.
A male Child of William
Eno named Stephen.
A female Child of Eli
Tullar named Abigail,
A female Child of John
Mofes named Eunice.
Falls Febr? 27® 1765 Ash-Wednefday.
A Male Child of London Negroe named London
A feMale Child of London Negroe named Hannah
A Male Child of Paroe Negroe named Peter
Turky hills March 22™ 1765
A female Child of David Viets named Mary.
Farmington April 22 A, D. 1765
A female Child of Medad Newel named Abagail
A Male child of Leu'. Samuel Northway named Zenas
St Andrew’s Ch® Simsbury April 4% 1765
A female Child of Darius Piny named Cemanthe
[11] A male Child of Joel Eno named Joel ) v . .
A female Child of Joel Eno named Hannah }
A male Child of Abraham Piny Ju® named Abraham
Moretown in Westfield April 18® 1765.
A male Child of Shadrach Moore named Shadrach
A female Child of Shadrach Moore named Miriam
A female Child of Shadrach Moore named Hannah
A female Child of Shadrach Moore named Elisabeth
A female Child of Shadrach Moore named Rebekkah
A female Child of Samuel Rowlee named Olive
A Male Child of William Moore Ju® named William
3



18

Falls April 21* 1765

A male Child of Benoni Griffin named Abram

St. Andrew’s Ch* Simsh. April 28™ 1765.
A male Child of Edward Tomson named Edmund
A male Child of Joseph Alderman Ju® named Timothy
A male Child of Thomas Griffin named Thomas
A female Child of Thomas Griffin named Ahinoam
A female Child of Elnathan Alderman named Rofina
A female Child of Ebenezer Combs named Louifa
A female Child of Nahum Moore named Grace
A male Child of Joseph Griswold named Joseph

St Ann’s Ch* Salmonbrook May 5™ 1765
A male Child of Eleazar Hill named Benjamin.
A female Child of William Hays Ju'. named Apphia.,

At Amos Moore’s a Lecture May 22" 1765.
A female child of Benoni Griffin Ju'. named Martha.
At Noah Cafe’s May 29™ 1705.

A Male Child of Saunders Moore named Abraham.
[12] A male Child of Jonathan Buel named Jonathan.
N. B. here I clofed my Notitia for June 25 1765.

t Turkyhills June 16™ 1765.
A male Child of Ashbel Stiles of Windsor named Job.
At Suffrage June 30™ 1765
A male Child of Isaac Case named Israel
A female Child of Thomas Case Ju'. named Cloe
At Turkey hills July 21 1765
A female Child of Ebenezer Moor named Lavina
At St Ann’s Salmonbrook August 4® 1765.
A male Child of James Caulkins named Frederick
At S'. Ann’s Church Salmonbrook Sept™ 1% 1765
A female Child of Isaac Case named Cleopatra
A male Child of James Smith of Westfield named Joab
A male Child of Solomon Higley named Theophilus
A male Child of Francois Cofsit named Reubin
A female Child of Nathaniel Hillyer named Sarah
At Hartford Sep' 8™ 1765,
A male Child of Nehemiah Clark named Oliver Mendez.
At Turkey hills September 15" 1765,
A female Child of Joel Moore named Matilda



19

At St. Ann’s Ch* Salmnonbrook October 6™ 1765.
A female Child of Stephen Griffin nained Hannah
At Hartland October 7™ 1765
An Adult Negroe of Simon Baxter named Poston
A female Child of Moses Cadwell named Esther
[13] St Andrew’s Ch" Simsbury October 13™ 1765
A female Child of Eliphalet Mitchelfon named Arispa
A male Child of Jonathan Pinny named Butler
Moretown October 31% 1465,
A inale Child of Joseph Moore named Samuel.
St Andrew’s Ch* Simsbury November 1o 1765
A male Child of Job Moore of Norfolk named Job.
- At Richard Lilly’s in Simsbury, Novem®. 21% 1763.
A male Child of Medad Newel named Asa
At Suffrage by private Baptism Nov* 21% 17065.
A male Child of Joel Adams named Rofwell.
At Hartford November 24™ 1765
A female Child of Hezekiah Collier named Martha
A male Child of Hezekiah Collier named William.
A male Child of Hezekiah Collier named Daniel,
A female Child of Hezekiah Collier named Margaret.
A female Child of Hezekiah Collier named Katharine.
A female Child of David Bull named Katy.
A female Child of David Bull named Sally.
A male Child of William Gardiner named James.
At Christ Ch*. Great Barrington January 19® 1766
A female Child of Peter Ghoo named Ame,
A female Child of Beriah Thomas named Gerrattee.
A male Child of Josiah Loomis Ju® named Andrew
[14] A female Child of Jonathan Welch named Katharine.
A female Child of Jonathan Welch named Hannah,
A female Child of Levi Stockwell named Sarah.
A female Child of Thomas WeDbb named Olive,
A female Child of Nathan Beach named Huldah.
At Nobletown Jan* 20™ 1766.
A female Child of Eleazar Williams named Mary.
A female Child of David Weller named Rhode.
A female Child of William Mallery named Ellenor.
A female Child of Philip Smith named Lydia.
A female Child of Isaac Nokes named Anne.



20

A male Child of Squire Pixly named Squire.
A female Child of James Patison named Isabel.
A female Child of James Patison named Martha.
A female Child of James Patison named Lois,
A female Child of James Patison named Annis.
A male Child of Ebenezer Taylor named Ebenezer,
A female illegitimate Child of Lydia Farnsworth named
Hannah Mary
A female Child of Micah Loomis named Elizabeth
By private Baptism.
A male Child of William Johnston named William.
[15] At Hartford Feb 11™ 1766 by priv. Bap™
A male illegitimate Child of Margaret Curtis named John
Phillips
At Danbury Feb” 1™ 1766.
A male Child of Ezekiel Bradly named Nathan.
At S'. Andrew’s Ch"* Simsbury Feb? 23™ 1766.
A female Child of Asahel Andros named Phebe.
At Turkeyhills Feb? 23™ 1766. by priv. Bapt™®
A male Child of Francis Loomis nam. Thomas.
At Hartford March 2™ 1766.
A male Child of Thomas Burr named James
| Suffrage March 23™ 1766.
A male Child of Isaac Tullar named Amasa
At Turkyhills March 26" 1766. by priv. Bapt™®
A male Child of David Clark named Eli.
At Salmonbrook April 6* 1766.
A female Child of Abraham Dibol named Dorothy.
At Hartford, April 13™ 1766.
A male Child of William Smith named William,
At Hartford May 18" 1766.
A male Child of Eleazar Pomroy named Samuel William
At St Andrew’s Scotland May 25™ 1766.
A male Child of Elisha Griswold named
Alexander Vie* (Viets)*®
[16] A male child of Jonah Moore named Ridout
a female child of Timothy Adams Ju" nam® Rebekkah

¥ Bishop of the eastern diocese of the Protestant Episcopal Churchi in the United
States from 1811 to 1843.



21

Salmonbrook June 1* 1766.
A male Child of Rannea Cofsit named Eli.
A male Child of William Hays Ju" named Ozms
A female Child of Isaac Gillit named Lucy. .
A female Child of Stephen Griffin named Merc;.
By private Baptism Turkyhills June 2 1766.
A male Child of Edward Matson Ju* named Jabesh
Scotland June 8* 1766.
A male Child of Daniel Alderman named Daniel,
A female Child of Aaron Pinny named Annis.
Suffrage June 29" 1766.
A female Child of John Hygley named Martha.
A female Child of John Lawrence named Zeruiah
Hartford July 13" 1766.
Dorothy Martin an Adult.
Hartford July 17® 1766.
A Female Child of John Walker named Martha
Turkeyhills July 20™ 1766.
A male Child of Ezekiel Phelps named Oliver.
[17] Hartland July 20™ 1766.
A Female Child of William Smilee named Elizabeth.
Hopmeadow July 24™ 1766 by priv. Bapt.
A female Child of Zachariah Foster named Linda.
Scotland July 27™ 1766.
A male Child of Francis Griswold Ju® named Jehiel.
A male Child of Ezekiel Roberts named Aaron,
A male Child of Joseph Alderman Ju® named Jefse.
Salmonbrook August 3 17066.
A male Child of Dudly Hays named Ozias.
A male Child of John Reed Ju® named Roswell
Hartland August 3™ 1766.
A female Child of Simon Baxter named Abagail
Hartland August 4™ 1766.
An Adult viz Jemima Tiffany.,
A male Child of Consider Tiffany named Ephraim.
A male Child of Consider Tiffany named Levi.
Turkyhills August 30™ 1766,
A male Child of Eli Strickland named Elihu.



22

Scotland September 23™ 1766.

A Male Child of Antony Rogers named Antony
A Child of Joshua Holcomb Ju® named
A Male Child of Benajah Holcomb named Elihu
A Male Child of Isaac Eno named Oliver.
A Child of named
[18] New Milford October 12" 1766.
(Priv) A male Child of Ebenezer Lacey named Daniel.
A male Child of Andrew Burret named Truman.
A female Child of Tilley Weller named Eunice.
A female Child of Daniel Taylor named Eunice.
A female Child of David Castle named Phebe.
A female Child of David Fabrick named Ann.
A male Child of Benjamin Hallock named Benajah,
A female Child of David Barnam named Thankful Memory.
A male Child of Elijah Benedict named Gideon.

Judea in Woodbury October 13" 1766.
A male Child of Joseph Hurlburt Ju’. named Elisha.
A male Child of Joseph Hurlburt Ju'. named Enos.
A male Child of Eleazar Ingraham named Daniel.
A male Child of Stephen Fairchild named Joel.
A male Child of Job Ingraham named Lyman.
A male Child of Samuel Masters named Samuel.

New Preston in New Milford, October 15" 1766.
A male Child of Nathaniel Brown named James.
A male Child of John Davies named Thomas.
A female Child of Zabulon Palmer named Hulda.
October 16" 1766.
A female Child of Daniel Smith named Lydia.
A female Child of Gilead Sperry named Mabel.
Sharon October 19 1766.
A male Child of Jacob Bogardus named Peter.
A female Child of Elnathan Goodrich named Rebekkah,
A female Child of Samuel Johnson named Sabra
[19] Northington in Farmington March 1o™ 1767.
A male Child of Samuel Northaway named Gains.
Turkyhills March 15" 1767

A male Child of Job Phelps named Sylvester.



23

Salmonbrook April 5™ 1767.
A male Child of John Rice Ju’. named Jefse
A female Child of Nathaniel Holcomb 3™ named Bethia.
Moretown, Westfield April g™ 1767.
A male Child of Shadrach Moore named
Turkyhills April 12™ 1767.
A male Child of Joel Moore 2" named Joel.
A male Child of Zabulon Moses named Charles.
A male Child of David Clark named Cephas.
A female Child of Nahum Moore named Glorina
Scotland, Easter-Day 1767.
A Male Child of Abraham Piny Ju". named Asaph.
A female Child of Matthew Adams named Alcinda
A female Child of Joseph Atwell named Lucinda
Scotland April 26" 1767.
A male Child of Eli Tullar named Dennison.
A female Child of Othniel Moses named Rhoda.
A female Child of Francis Loomis named Linda.
[20] Wheetog May 10™ 1767.
A male Child of Maskil Bacon Ju". named Selah
Scotland May 24™ 1767.
A male Child of Nath" Griffin Ju". named Absalom.
A female Child of Nathaniel Griffin Ju". named Semanthe
A female Child of Elnathan Alderman named Susannah
Suffrage May 31* 1767.
A female Child of Joel Addams named Louisa.
Salmonbrook June 7™ 1767.
A Male Child of D*. Asa Hillyer named Horace.
Scotland June 14" 1767.
A male Child of James Mookly, Hartford named John.
Hopmeadow June 18" 1767.
(Priv.)) A female Child of William Case 2™ named Celia.
Turkyhills June 21* 1767.
A female Child of Abner Phelps named Mary.
Salmonbrook July s® 1767.
A female Child of Abraham Dibol named Phebe.
Scotland July r2™ 1767.
Eno, Wife of William Eno an Adult.
A male Child of William Eno named Joseph.



24

[21] Suffrage January 31 1768,
A male Child of Isaac Tullar named Rufus.
Scotland February 14™ 1768.
A female Child of Isaac Phelps named Clarry.
Turkyhills February 21* 1768.
A female Child of Jehiel Winchel named Abigail.
Hartford March 10™ 1768
(Priv.) A female Child of Timothy Phelps named Sarah
(Priv.) A female illegit. Child of Rebekkah Cadwell named
- Mary
Scotland March 13* 1768
A male Child of Elisha Griswold named Ezra.
Turkyhills March 14™ 1768.
(Priv.) A female Child of David Eno named Mary.
Salmonbrock April 3™ 1768.
A female Child of Francois Cofsit named Lucy
Turkyhills April 6™ 1768.
A Male Child of Azariah Phelps named Azariah.
April 1™ 1768.
A Male Child of Hezekiah Holcomb named Seth.
[22] Scotland May 22 1768.
A male Child of Asahel Andrus named Abner.
A female Child of Ebenezer Comes named Roxa.
Hartland May 25" 1768,
A male Child of Moses Cadwell named Moses.
A male Child of Moses Cadwell named Aaron.
Suffrage May 30™ 1768.
A male Child of James Downie named William.
A male Child of James Downie named James.
A female Child of John Murray named Mary.
Turkyhills June 19"™ 1768.
A male Child of Elijah Alderman named John.
A female Child of Edward Thomson named Eunice.
Salmonbrook July 3™ 1768.
A male Child of Nathaniel Hillyer named Nathaniel. .
A female Child of Ephraim Griffin named Annah.
Scotland July 10*™ 1768.
A male Child of Will® Smith of Hartford named George.
A male Child of Aaron Pinny named Aaron.
A female Child of Eliphalet Mitchelson named Elizabeth.



25

Scotland July 24™ 1768.
A female Child of Joseph Alderman Ju'. named Miriam.
[23] Suffrage July 31* 1768.
A Male Child of John Higley named Job.
A Male Child of Medad Newel named Martin.
Scotland August 14" 1768.
A Male Child of Timothy Adams Ju" named Riley.
A Male Child of Jonah Moore named Oliver.
A Female Child of Jonathan Piny named Abigail.
Turkyhills August 21* 1768.
A male Child of Uriah Peas named Uriah.
Salmonbrook August 26" 1768.
A male Child of Simeon Case named Titus.
A male Child of Simeon Case named Obed.
A female Child of Simeon Case named Mary.
A female Child of Saunders Moore named Chloe.
Scotland Auguft 28" 1768.
A male Child of John Slater Ju". named John.
A female Child of Simeon Hoskins named Nancy,
Scotland September 11™ 1768.
A female of Micael Wilson Ju". named Roxanella.
Turkyhills September 18" 1768.
A male Child of Azariah Phelps named Elihu.
Salmonbrook October 2™ 1768.
A male Child of Martin Stratton named Martin.
[24] Suffrage October 30" 1768.
A female Child of John Hutchinson named Sarah.
Salmonbrook Nov™. 6% 1768.
A female Child of Dudley Hays named Charlotte.
Scotland Nov". 27™ 1768.
A female Child of Mofes Roberts named Sabra.
Scotland December 25™ 1768 Christmas.
A female Child of John Pettibone named Susanna Clarinda.
Salmonbrook January 1* 1769.
A female Child of Abraham Dibol named Chloe.
Suffrage January 29" 1769.
Elizabeth the Wife of Amos Case Ju". an Adult.
A female Child of Amos Case Ju. named Elizabeth.
Turkyhills March 23" 1769 by priv. Bapt.
A female Child of John Christ® Miillar nam. Anne.
4



26

Scotland Easter 1469,
A Male Child of Jonathan Addams named James.
A Male Child of John Mofes named John,
Westfield April 6" 1760.
A Male Child of James Smith named Oliver.
A female Child of Joseph Moore Ju® named Zibah.
Turkyhills April 16" 1769.
A male Child of Joshua Holcomb Ju". named Amasa.
[25] A male Child of Job Moore named Job.
A male Child of Joseph Rice named Joseph.
Wheetog April 19® 1460.
A female Child of Isaac Case named Azubah.
A female Child of Isaac Case Ju". named Dorcas.
A female Child of Thomas Case Ju'. named Hester.
Scotland April 23™ 176g.
A male Child of Benjamin Bodwell named Jarremy ?
A female Child of Matthew Addams named Susanna.
Suffrage April 30" 1769.
A male Child of James Downie named Charles.
A male Child of Jeremy Case Ju'. named Norman.
A female Child of Joel Adams named Lucinda.
A female Child of Othniel Moses named Roxalana.
Cyderbook May 2™ 176q.
A male Child of Leu* Samuel Northaway nam. Rufus.
Scotland May 14™ Whitsunday 17609.
A male Child of Joel Eno named Abel.
A Male Child of Abraham Pinny Ju'. named Israel.
Salmonbrook June 4™ 1769.
A male Child of John Rice Ju". named John.
Scotland June 11™ 1769.
A male Child of Isaac Eno named Iram.
A female Child of Elnathan Alderman named Betty.
A female Child of Benajah Holcomb named Rachel.
[26] Hartland June 13® 1769.
A male Child of Daniel Frazier named Daniel.
A female Child of Daniel Frazier named Abigail.
A male Child of Consider Tiffany named Consider.
Cyderbrook in Farmington June 19™ 176g.
(Priv.) A male Child of John Fuller named Josiah,



27

Scotland June 25" 1769.
A female Child of Richard Adams 2" named Rofanna.
Lanesbury in Berkshire July g* 1769.
A female Child of Jacob Bacon named Jerusha.
A female Child of Abel Sherman named Anna.
A male Child of Jacob Goff named Tertullus,
A female Child of Jacob Goff named Lucy.
A male Child of Asa Barns named Yale,
A female Child of Uzziel Darrin named Sarah.
A male Child of Isaac Warren named Levi.
A male Child of Gideon Kent named Dan
Pittsfield in Berkshire July 11* 1769.
(Priv.) A female Child of John Grimes named Charity. -
Turkyhills July 16™ 1769.
Katharine An adult Negroe of Edward Thomson.
Scotland July 23" 1769.
A male Child of Antony Rogers named Antony.
Suffrage July 30" 1769
A Male Child of Benjamin Addams named Benjamin.
A female Child of Benjamin Addams named Rhoda.
[27] A female Child of James Case named Almira
Salmonbrook August 6* 1769,
Robert Fields An Adult.
A male Child of Samuel Trall of Granville named Worthy.
A male Child of Robert Fields named Joseph Lamfson. -
A male Child of Nathan Gozzard named Jefse,
A female Child of Isaac Childs named Eunice.
Salmonbrook September 3™ 1469.
A male Child ¢f Martin Stratten named Cephas.
Scotland September ro™ 1769.
A male Child of Ezekiel Roberts named Daniel.
Turkyhills September 29™ 1769.
A female Child of Daniel Alderman named Naomi.
A female Child of Thomas Griffin named Rofanna.
Salmonbrook October 1** 1769,
A male Child of Alexander Dunlap named Orsin.
A male Child of Alexander Dunlap named John Burbank.
A female Child of Shadrach Moor named Abiah,
A female Child of Isaac Brooker named Doris.



28

Killingsworth October 8* 176g.
A female Child of Beeman Clark named Hannah.
A male Child of Jonah Write named Paul.
A female Child of George Nettleton named Sally.
A male Child of Peleg Dowd named Ned.
Killingsworth October 11** 1769.
(Priv.) A male Child of Benjamin Griffith named Samuel.
[28] Moretown, Westfield Novem®. 16™ 1769,
A male Child of Joel Moore named Dorus.
A female Child of Isaac Gillit Ju". named Eunice.
A female Child of William Moore Ju'. named Theodosia.
Turkyhills 19" November 1769.
A male Child of Moses Phelps named Moses.
A male Child of Shadrach Phelps named Josiah.
A male Child of Benoni Griffin Ju'. named Benoni.
A male Child of Benoni Griffin Ju". named Viets.
A male Child of Joel Moore named Nathaniel.
A female Child of Job Phelps named Tabitha.
Scotland November 26™ 1769
A female Child of Amasa Case named Ruth,
Hopmeadow November 30™ 1769
A male Child of Jacob Davies named Silas,
A male Child of Jacob Davies named Jacob.
A male Child of Jacob Davies named Samuel.
A female Child of Jacob Davies named Sibbel.
A female Child of Jacob Davies named Violetta.
A male Child of Maskil Bacon named Levi.
A male Child of Maskil Bacon named Horace.
A female Child of Maskil Bacon named Chloe.
A female Child of Maskil Bacon named Theedee.
A male Child of William Case named Abel.
A female Child of William Case named Rachel.



CHRISTNINGS.

RO ——
[

[29] Wheetogg, Simsbury 18* February 177o0.
A female Child of John Poison named Lucy.
Hopmeadow, Simsbury 8* March 177o.
(Priv.) A male Child of Timothy Addams Ju". nam. Pinny.
Scotland 11* March 1770.
A female Child of Elisha Griswold named Eunice,.
Salmonbrook 1* April 1770.
A male Child of William Hays Ju". named Eli.
A Female Child of Jonathan Buttolph Ju". nam. Lois Vie(ts).
A Female Child of Stephen Perrin named Ruth.
Windsor 10™ April 1770.
(Priv.) An Adult named David Barber Ju®.
(Priv.) A male Child of David Barber named Chester.
Scotland Easterday 1770.
A Male Child of Jonathan Pinny named Jonathan.
[30] Scotland 13™ May 1770.
A female Child of Hezekiah Holcomb Ju". named Chloe Pinny.
New Hartford 23 May 1770.
A male Child of William Minthorn Ju". named Michael.
A female Child of William Minthorn Ju". named Mary.
A male Child of William Minthorn Ju®. named William,
A male Child of William Minthorn Ju". named John.
Scotland 27™ May 1770.
A female Child of Eli Tullar named Sarah.
Salmonbrook Whitsunday 177o0.
A female Child of Nathaniel Holcomb 3™ nam. Zevis?
Scotland Trinity Sundy 1770.
A female Child of John Phelps (being a grand-child
of Timothy Phelps) named Aurelia.
Scotland 8* July 177o0.
A male Child of Jeremiah Griswold named Jeremiah.
A female Child of Ebenezer Coomes’s named Roxa.
A female Child of Darius Pinny Ju". named Anna.



30

Cyderbrook in Farmington 18" July 1770.
A female Child of Medad Newel named Satrah.
[31] Scotland 22™ July 1770.
A male Child of Joseph Hinkson named Joseph.
New Milford 30" July 1770.
(Priv.) A female Child of John Tracey named Esther.
Goshen 5® August 1770.
A female Child of Ephraim Merrils named Anne.
Salmonbrook 2™ September 1770.
A Male Child of Francois Cofsit named Thoda.
Scotland 26" September 177o0.
A female Child of Seth Viets named Ruth,
A female Child of Leu', John Chick named Juletta.
A female illegitimate Child of Jane Cooke nam. Mary.
A male Child of Antony Rogers named John.
A Male Child of Nahum Moore named Nahum.,
Scotland 14™ October 1770.
A female Child of John Pinny named Seloma.
A female Child of John Pinny named Sarah.
A male Child of John Pinny named John.
A male Child of Israel Negus named Grove.
Cyderbrook in Farmington 28" Octob*. 1770.
A female Child of Isaac Case named Min« (Mindwell ?)
[32] A female Child of Seth Marshal named Esther.
A male Child of Bulah Buel named Elijah,
A male Child of Samuel Northway named Abijah,
(Priv.) a male Child of Jonathan Millar Ju". nam? Cyrus.
(Priv.) a female Child of Elisha Millar named Sally Fowler.
Guilford 4™ November 1770.
A male Child of Amos Hotchkifs named Henry.
A female Child of Samuel Johnson named Margaret,
(Priv.) A black female Servantof Bilious Ward named Candace.
Cohabit 5™ November 1770.
A female Child of James Bishop named Elizabeth.
Scotland 25" November 177o0.
A male Child of Asahel Andrus Ju". named Asahel.
Scotland g™ December 1770.
A male Child of Matthew Addams named Matthew.



3I

Turkyhills, 16® December 1470.
A male Child of Pelatiah Alford named Pelatiah.
A male Child of Pelatiah Alford named Samuel.
[33] New Hartford 31* December 1770.
David Walling an Adult.
A male Child of David Walling named Joseph.
Hartland ro* January 1771.
A male Child of Mofes Cadwell named Timothy.
A Male Child of Daniel Frazier named Gerard.
Hartford 25" January 1771.
(Priv.) A male Child of Timothy Phelps named Enos.
Salmonbrook 3 February
A male Child of James Case named Arnon.
Salmonbrook 16" February 1771.
(Priv.) A male Child of Josiah Higley named Sylvetfter.
Turkyhills 17" February 1771.
A male Child of Joel Moore named Joel.
Suffrage Easterday 1771.
A male Child of Jeremy Case named Thaddeus.
A female Child of Isaac Tullar named Chloe.
Turkyhills 4" April 1771,
(Priv.) A male Child of Edward Tomson named Esaias.
[34] Salmonbrook 7% April 1771.
A male Child of Isaac Childs named Simon.
Scotland 28" April 1771.
A male Child of Jonathan Adams named Uriah.
Turkyhills Whitsunday 771.
A female Child of Job Moore named Mabhitable.
Hopmeadow 21°** May 1771
(Priv.) a female Child of Martin Humphry named Abigail.
Scotland Trinity-Sunday 1771. |
A male Child of Reuben Tullar named Reuben.
A female Child of Oliver Cafe named Elizabeth.
Salmonbrook 2™ June 1771.
A male Child of Maskil Bacon Jur. named Amasa.
A female Child of Joseph Rice named Esther.
A female Child of Abraham Dibol named Dorothy.
Scotland g™ June 1771.
A female Child of Joseph Adams Ju'. named Mary.



32

Turkyhills 16® June 1771.
A male Child of Thomas Stevens named Oliver,
[35] Scotland 23" June 1771.
A male Child of Isaac Case Ju". named Isaac.
A male Child of Richard Adams 2™ named Richard.
A female Child of Abraham Piny Ju". named Lucretia.
Scotland 14® July 1771.
A male Child of Eliphalet Mitchelfon named Eliphalet.
A female Child of John Mofes named Axa.
Turkyhills 21* July 1771.
Robert Mason an Adult.
A female Child of Zedekiah Hays named Sarah.
A female Child of Zedekiah Hays named Dianthe.
Scotland 28" July 1771.
A male Child of Benajah Holcomb named Hul
A female Child of Hezekiah Holcomb Ju". named Chloe.
Salmonbrook 4™ August 1771.
A female Child of Nathan Gozzard nam‘. Rofanna.
A female Child of Dudly Hays named Cynthia.
[36] Scotland 11™ August 1771.
A female Child of Francis Loomis Ju'. named Anne.
A male Child of Jonah Moore named Sylvanus.
Cyderbrook, Farmington 18® August 1771.
A female Child of Noah Millar named Esther.
Springfield 20" August 1771.
A male Child of Enoch Turner of Newhaven named Enoch.
N. B. The 1* Child Christened in Springfield
in the established Method.
Salmonbrook 1** September 1771.
A male Child of Thomas Griffin named Jefse.
A female Child of Isaac Brooker named Clarifsa.
Scotland 8" September 1771.
A female Child of Benjamin Bodwel named Clarifsa.
Scotland 22™ September 1771.
A female Child of Isaac Eno named Anna.
Suffrage 29" September 1771.
Rachel Wallen of New Hartford an Adult.
[37] A male Child of Timothy Bacon named Horace.
A female Child of Jeremiah Griswold named Rachel.
A male Child of Othniel Mofes named Isaac.
A male Child of Joel Addams named Jemmy ?



33
Scotland 13™ October 1471
Ruth Edwards, an Adult
Cyderbrook 15" October 1771. (Private)
A female Child of Jonathan Millar Ju". Nam, Lydia.
Killingsworth zo™ October 1771.
A male Child of Theophilus Morgan Esq". named Elias.
A female Child of Samuel Redfield named Phebe,
A male Child of Nathaniel Williams Ju’. named Heland.
Scotland 10™ November 1771.
David Edwards, an Adult
Jonathan Edwards, an Adult
Mary Tullar, adult Wife of Reuben Tullar.
Litchfield 24" November 1771.
A female Child of Benjamin Landon named Mary.
[38] A female Child of Isaac Kilborn named Hepzibah.
Simsbury 6* December 1771.
(Priv.) A male Child of Joseph Brown nam* Peter.
Simsbury 26" December 1771.
(Priv.) A female Child of John Huslyhy named Molly.
Wheetog 19™ January 1772.
A female Child of Mofes Lilly named Mindwell.
A male Child of Mofes Lilly named Silas.
A female Child of Moses Lilly named Mehitabel.
A male Child of Mofes Lilly named Mofes.
Wheetog 20" January 1772.
(Priv.) A male Child of Ens. Abel Pettibone named Abel
Turkyhills 22 January 1772.
(Priv.) A female Child of Hez" Holcomb Ju*named Cemanthe
Turkyhills g* February 1772.
(Priv.) A female Child of Francis Loomis named Elizabeth
[39] Turkyhills 16™ Febru? 1772.
A male Child of David Clark named Philander.
Turkyhills 1** March 1772.
Priv. A female Child of Joshua Holcomb Ju". named Vashti.
Suffrage 29™ March 1772.
A male Child of Jeremiah Case Ju'. named Isaac Phelps.
Newhartford 30™ March 1772.
A female Child of William Minthorn Ju® named Lucy.
Springfield Goodfriday 1772.
A female Child of James Page Adlington named Elizabeth.



34
Scotland Easterday 1772.
A male Child of Elisha Griswold named Roger.
Turkyhills 23™ April 1772,
A male Child of John Hill named John.
At Benoni Buttolph’s Hopmead. 30 April 1772
A male Child of Maskil Bacon named Roger,
[40] A male Child of Jacob Davies Ju". named Oliver.
A male Child of John Slater Ju'. named Jonathan.
A female Child of John Slater Ju". named Mary.
Salmonbrook 3 May 1772.
A female Child of Jonathan Buttolph Ju®. nam. Agnes.
A female illegitimate Child of Lydia Moore named Charity.
A male Child of James Case named Sebina.
(Priv) A female Child of John Rice Ju". named Linda.
Salmonbrook, Whitsunday 1772.
A male Child of Daniel Frazier named David.
Salmonbrook 5* July 1772.
A male Child of Isaac Child named Cephas.
Salmonbrook 2™ August 1772.
A male Child of Maskil Bacon Ju'. named Elijah.
Suffrage 30™ August 1772.
An Adult named Ruth Hawley Wife of Samuel Hawley
[41] A male Child of Leu!Samuel Northway named Hannah.
A male Child of Abijah North named Abijah.
A female Child of William Paine named Phebe.
A male Child of Elijah Humphry named Harra (?)
Anillegitimate Child of Anne Olmstead nam. Molly Humphry
Scotland 13™ September 1772
A male Child of Abel Loomis named Abel.
A female Child of Alexander Hurlburt named Esther.
A male Child of John Pinny named Joseph.
Hartland 18™ September 1772.
An Adult named Phinehas Perkins
An Adult named Gideon Perkins
An Adult named Jason Perkins.
An Adult named Eunice Couch, being y* Wife of Tim°. Couch.
An Adult named Patience Perkins.
A male Child of Phinehas Perkins named Joel.
A male Child of Phinehas Perkins named Jelse.
[42] A male Child of Phinehas Perkins named Abner.



35

A male Child of Phinehas Perkins named Amos.
A female Child of Phinehas Perkins named Ruth.
Turkyhills 20™ September 1772.
A male Child of Job Moore named Amasa.
A male Child of Abner Viets named Abner.
A male Child of Daniel Alderman named Ezekiel.
Scotland 27® September 1772.
An Adult Henry Edwards.
Salmonbrook 4® October 1772.
A male Child of Abraham Dibol named Eli.
A male Child of Stephen Perrin named Stephen.
Hopmeadow 15" October 1772.
A female Child of Jacob Davies Ju'. named Mary.
A female Child of William Case named Carolina Matilda
A male Child of Richard Grimes named Daniel.
A female Child of Joseph Grimes Ju". named Betty.
[43] Turkyhills 18" October 1772.
A female Child of Edward Thomfon named Sarah
A female Child of Joel Clark Ju". named Martha.
Salmonbrook 1** November 1772.
A male Child of Jacob Goff of } Alvin
Pittsfield in Bershire named '
Scotland 8® Novem®. 177:2.
A female Child of Eli Tullar named Elizabeth
A female Child of Reuben Tullar named Mary.
Turkyhills 12™ November 1772.
A male Child of Jofeph Alderman Ju'. named James
A female Child of Elnathan Alderman named Mary.
A female Child of Ebenezer Coomes named Patty.
Turkyhills 20® December 1772.
A male Child of Seth Viets named Seth.
Cyderbrook 8* January 1773.
A male Child of Bulah Buel named Artur
A female Child of John Northway Ju". named Susanna
[44] Suffrage 31* January A.D. 1773.
A male Child of John Fuller Ju* named Asa.
Salmonbrook 7® February 1773.
A male Child of Ichabod Gilbert named Marcellus.
A female Child of James Hyllyer Ju". named Alecto.



36

Scotland 14™ February 1773.
A Male Child of Ashbel Stiles named Benjamin,
Turkyhills 20" February 1773.
(Priv.) A female Child of Joshua Holcomb named Vashti
Northington 21* February 1773.
A male Child of Elias Viner named Elias
A male Child of Samuel Northway Ju". named Jannah
A female Child of James Willcocks named Sarah
A female Child of James Willcocks named Almira.
A female Child of John Hutchinson named Dianthe.
A male Child of John Hutchinson named James,
Turkyhills 24® February 1773
(Priv.) A female Child of Nahum Moore named Polly.
Scotland 3™ April 1773
(Priv.) A male Child of Aaron Pinny named Bidwell
[45] Easterday 1773. at Scotland.
A male Child of Amafa Case named Julius.
A female Child of Asahel Andrus Ju’. named Belinda.
A female Child of Andrew Cafe named Mary.
A female Child of Matthew Addams named Lydia.
A Male Child of Jonathan Pinny named Lot.
13" April 1773. at Scotland
(Priv.) Amaleillegitimate Child of Grace Phelps named David
21* April 1773. at Cyderbrook.
A male Child of Noah Millar named Samuel.
6™ May 1773. at Springfield.
A male Child of Peter Coleson named Peter.
31 May 1773 at Suffrage.
A male Child of William Minthorn Ju’. named Norman,.
A female Child of William Cafe of Suffrage named Katey.
6™ June 1773 at Salmonbrook.
A male Child of Ephraim Fletcher named Ephraim
A female Child of Ephraim Fletcher named Margaret.
A female Child of John Rice Ju". named Linda.
A female Child of Joseph Rice named Abagail.
A female Child of William Hays Ju". named Joann.
[46] 13" June 1773 at Scotland.
A Female Child of Abraham Pinny Ju'. named Rhoda.
A male Child of Hezekiah Holcomb Ju’. named Hezekiah.
A male Child of Francis Loomis Ju. named Erastus.



37

A male Child of John Gridly Terry named John,
20™ June 1773 at Turkyhills,
A male Child of Azariah Phelps named Horace.
A female Child of Azariah Phelps named Aurelia,
27™ June 1773 at Scotland.
A male Child of Benjamin Slater named Levi.
25" July 1773 at Scotland.
A female Child of Ezra Pratt named Polly.
A female Child of Darius Pinny Ju*. named Dorcas.
15" August 1773. at Turkyhills.
A male Child of Shadrach Phelps named Simri.
A male Child of Benajah Holcomb named Philo.
29" August 1773, at Suffrage
{ A male Child of Joel Addams named Dennis.
{ A male Child of Joel Addams named Adolphus.
A female Child of Jeremiah Griswold named Phebe.
A female Child of John Northway Ju'. named Eunice.
[47] 30™ August 1773 at Newhartford.
A female Child of David Walling named Johanna,
2™ September 1773 at East-Windsor.
Priv. A female Child of D~ Elihu Tudor named Lucy
5™ September 1773 at Salmonbrook.
A male Child of Joel Moore named Guy.
19" September 1773 at Springfield.
A female Child of Francis Trainer named Nelly.
A female Child of Francis Trainer named Jane.
26! September 1773 at Scotland.
A Male Child of Antony Rogers named Edward.
A male Child of John Pinny named Griswold.
A female Child of Ifrael Negus named Polly.
Wheetog 28" September 1773.
(Priv.) A male Child of Jared Merrils named Ambrofe.
3¢ October 1773. Salmonbrook.
A male Child of Nathaniel Holcomb 3™ na. Bildad
A Male Child of Samuel Trall named Chancy
[48] Litchfield 24™ October 1773.
(Priv.) A female Child of Thomas Goodwin named Nabby.
Litchfield 29 ® October 1773.
A male Child of Timothy Hand named Cyrus.
A female Child of Timothy Hand named Rhoda.,

Twins



38

A male Child of John Joy named John.
A male Child of Thomas Holmes named Thomas Stevens.
A male Child of James Wright named John.
A male Child of Ebenezer Bacon named Thomas.
A female Child of Isaac Kilburn named Mehitable.
A male Child of Daniel Griswold named Harmon.
Scotland 14® Novem®. 1773.
A Male Child of William Eno named Rufus.
A female Child of William Eno named Mary.
Turkyhills 21 November 1773.
A female Child of Uriah Pease named Charity.
[49] Cyderbrook 19® Decem’ 1773.
(Priv.) A male Child of Jonathan Millar Ju". named Ezra.
February 13* 1774 February at Turkyhills.
(Priv.) A female Child of Josiah Higley named Theodofia.
Feb? 16" 1774 Afhwednefday at Colebrook.
A female Child of Jacob Ogden named Catharine.
A Male Child of James Downie named Thomas.
A female Child of James Downie named Sally.
A male Child of John Mead named John Seymour.
24™ February 1774 at Benoni Buttolph’s in
Hopmeadow Society.
A male Child of John Slater Ju* named Rofwel.
A male Child of Isaac Buttolph named Daniel.
A female Child of William Andrews named Lucy.
A male Child of Amaziah Barber named Augustus.
A male Child of Amaziah Barber named George.
A male Child of Amaziah Barber named William.
(Priv.) an illegitimate female Child of Isabel Canfield
named Anne
(Priv.) A male Child of Ezra Hofkins named Thomas.
(Priv.) A male Child of Ezra Hofkins named Ezra.
(Priv.) A male Child of Ezra Hofkins named Carmi.
[50] private A male Child of Ezra Hoskins named Robert.
private A female Child of Ezra Hoskins named Ruth.
private A female Child of Ezra Hoskins named Phebe.
Private A female Child of Ezra Hoskins named Sarah.
Private A female Child of London Wallo black named Sufanna.
Priv.) a female Child of Loondon Wallo black named Esther.
Priv.) afemale Child of London Wallo blacknamed Rebekkah,



39

May 8® 1774. at Scotland.
A male Child of Aaron Pinny named Bidwell.
Whitsunday 1774. at Scotland
A male Child of Eliphalet Mitchelson named Ariel.
A male Child of Thomas Griffin named Levi.
A male Child of Ifaac Cafe Ju'. named Ambrofe.
Trinity Sunday 1774. at Suffrage
A male Child of Bulah Buel named Samuel.
June 5™ 1774 at Salmonbrook.
A female Child of Seth Griffin named Mary.
June 1o* 1774 at Hopmeadow.
Priv. A male Child of Rhoderick Addams named Rhoderick
Calvin ,
Priv.) A female Child of Rhoderick Addams named Elizabeth.
[51] June 12®™ 1774 at Scotland.
A female Child of Samuel Eno Ju". named Huldah.
June 26" 1774 at Scotland.
A male Child of Amafa Cafe named Enoch.
A male Child of Jonah Moore named Billy.
June 26™ 1774 at Salmonbrook, by
the Rev!. M". Rannea Cofsit.*
A male Child of Leu* John Chick named William
A male Child of Stephen Perrin named Rannea Cofsit.
A female Child of Ifaac Child named Esther.
July 10® A.D. 1774 at Scotland.
A female Child of David Barber named Deborah.
A male Child of Richard Addams named John.
July 17® 1774 at Suffrage.
A male Child of Benjamin Addams named Friend.
A female Child of Benjamin Addams named Celia.
A female Child of Jonathan Morgan named Seloma.
A female Child of Jonathan Morgan named Charlotte.
A male Child of Jonathan Morgan named Ira
[52] July 17 1774 at Turkyhills by the
Rev® M. Rannea Cofsit.
A female Child of Pelatiah Alford named Anna.
A female Child of Pelatiah Alford named Doris.

®Rev. René Cossitt was a native of Simsbury. He was ordained in London in
1773. He was settled in Haverhill, N. H., and after the Revolution in Nova Scotia.



40

A male Child of Joseph Hinkfon named Eber.
A female Child of Joseph Hinkson named Rachel.
A female Child of Abner Viets named Mary.
July 24 1774. at Hartford.
A female Child of Niel M*Clean named Hannah.
A male Child of Niel M°*Clean named Hugh.
July 31° 1774. at Suffrage.
A male Child of Thomas Cafe deceafed named Farrard.
A female Child of David Carrol named Sarah.
August 2™ 1774. at Scotland
Priv.) a male Child of Jonathan Addams named Levi.
August 7 1774 at Salmonbrook,
A male Child of Martin Stratton named Timothy.
A female Child of Nathan Gozzard named Rachel.
August 14™ 1774 at Scotland.
A Female Child of Me Roger Viets named Catharine Sarah
A male Child of Daniel Holcomb named Daniel.
[53] August 21* 1774. at Turkyhills,
A female Child of Joshua Holcomb named Zilpah.
August 28" 1774. at Scotland.
A male Child of Elnathan Alderman named Ebenezer
A male Child of Henry Edwards named Henry Griswold
August 31* 1774 at Cyderbrook,
A male Child of Samuel Northway named Samuel
An illegitimate male Child of Ann Northway named Bifsel.
Septem® 11 1774 at Scotland.
A male Child of Joseph Addams Ju". named Memukin.
October 3™ 1774 at Salmonbrook.
(Priv.) A male Child of Joshua Holcomb Ju". named Joshua,
October g* 1774 at Scotland.
An Adult named Bathsheba Butler.
October 12™ 1774. at Hartford.
(Private in Sicknefs) An Adult named Mary Andrus.
October 23™ 1774. at Scotland.
A female Child of David Barber named Clarry.
A female Child of Benajah Holcomb named Lydia.
[54] 6™ November, November 6" 1774 at Salmonbrook
An Adult named Benjamin Sweeny.
An Adult named Marcy Sweeny.



41

An Adult named Rofanna Sweeny.
An Adult named Mary Sweeny.
An Adult named Sybil Moore.
November 13® 1774 at Scotland
An Adult named Ezekiel Mefsenger.
November 18® 1774 at Scotland.
Priv.) A Male Child of Achaliah Foster named Melancthon.
Priv.) A female Child of Achaliah Foster named Theodofia.
Priv.) A female Child of Achaliah Foster named Harriot.
November 20® 1774 at Turkyhills
A male Child of Joel Clark Ju". named Joel.
November 27" 1774. at Scotland.
A female Child of Andrew Cafe named Rhoda.
November 28" 1774. at Turkyhills
Priv.) A female Child of Adonijah Ford named Martha.
[55] December 26™ 1774 at Turkyhills,
(Priv.) A female Child of Timothy Holcomb named Elizabeth.
January 16™ 1775 at East Windfsor.
(Priv) A male Child of D*. Elihu Tudor named Henry.
January 17* 1775 at East Windfor.
(Priv) A male Child of Joseph Parkhur{t named William Lewis
January 22™ 1775 at Scotland
A male Child of Isaac Eno named Orange.
A male Child of Charles Cafe Ju'. named Charles.
February 19® 1775. at Windsor Goshen
An Adult named John Lewis
An Adult named Benjamin Lewis,
An Adult named Asahel Lewis.
An Adult named Noah Lewis.
An Adult female named Theene Lewis.
An Adult named Hannah Lewis.
February 26® A.D. 1775 at Terry’s Plain
{Priv.) A Male Child of Elisha Herrington named Elisha.
[56] March 19™ 1775. at Turkyhills.
A male Child of Seth Viets'named Simeon Smith
April 2™ 1775 at Salmonbrook.
A male Child of Abraham Dibol Ju". named Philander.
April 9 1775 at Scotland.
A male Child of Matthew Addams named Rufsel.
6



42

Easterday x775. at Scotland
A female Child of Ens. Jonathan Pinny named Chloe.
A female Child of Abner Pinny named Ruth
April 23™ 1775 at Killingsworth
A male Child of M*. Samuel Redfield named David.
A male Child of M*. Benjamin Griffith named Joseph
A male Child of M". James Ward named Sam.
A male Child of M*. Thatcher Lane named Partridge Thatcher
A female Child of M". Hiel Farnum named Sarah
April 30" 1775 at Suffrage.
A male Child of William Cafe 2™ named Billy.
May 1* 1775 at Hopmeadow.
A female Child of Ezra Pratt named Elifabeth,
[57] May 14" 1775 at Scotland.
An Adult named Charity Higley.
An Adult named Anne Higley.
A male Child of Joseph Grimes Ju'. named Joseph.
A female Child of Eleazar Rice named Rofannah.
May 28" 1775 at Scotland.
A male Child of Elias Vining named Samuel.
Whitsunday 1775 at Salmonbrook.
A male Child of Maskil Bacon Ju". named Maskil.
A male Child of Ichabod Gilbert named Ichabod.
June 25™ 1775 at Scotland.
A male Child of William Smith of Hartford named Robert.
A female Child of of Hartford named Mary.
July o' 1775. at Scotland
A male Child of Reuben Slater Ju® named Reuben.
A male Child of Benjamin Slater named Benjamin.
A female Child of Hezekiah Holcomb Ju® named Sufanna.
A male Child of Thomas Andrus named Jefse.
A male Child of Afahel Andrews Ju". named Elihu,
[58] Turkyhills 16" July 1775
A male Child of David Clark named Rufsel.
A male Child of David Clark named Abiel.
A female Child of David Clark named Annis.
A female Child of David Clark named Huldah.
A female Child of Zebulon Mofes named Abiah.,
A female Child of Zebulon Mofes named Sybel.



43

A female Child of Nahum Moore named Polly.
Suffrage 3o™ July 177s.
A female Child of John Fuller Ju". named Mary.
Scotland 13* August 177s.
A female Child of Richard Addams named Chloe,
Salmonbrook 3™ September 1775.
A female Child of Samuel Beach of Hartland named Candace.
Wintonbury 19® September 1775.
(Pr1v) A male Child of Ezekiel Robarts named Daniel.
(Priv.) A female Child of Ezekiel Robarts named Susanna,
Scotland 24" September 1775.
A female Child of Robert Mafon named Chloe,
A female Child of Elijah Alderman Ju". named Dorcas.
[59] Cyderbrook 25™ September 1775.
(Priv) A female Child of Daniel Millar named Lucy.
(Priv) A female Child of Noah Millar named Sufanna,
Goshen 1" October 1775.
A female Child of Jotham Ives named Anne.
A female Child of Jotham Ives named Lucy:
A female Child of Earl Stanly named Rachel.
A male Child of Abner Ives named Abner,
A female Child of Abner Ives named Anne,
(Priv.) A male Child of Ifaac Humphry named Rofwel.
Scotland 5* November. 1775.
Priv.) A female Child of John Mofes named Aruah,
Scotland 12* November 1775.
A male Child of Mofes Lilly named Walter.
A male Child of Josiah Cafe named Levi.
Turkyhills 19™ November 1775.
A female Child of Joseph Rice named Lucretia.
Scotland 10* December 1775.
A female Child of Francis Loomis Ju’. named Rhoda.
[60] Turkyhills 17 December 1775.
A female Child of Joshua Holcomb Ju* named Sarah.
Turkyhills 26" December 1775.
(Priv.) A male Child of Edmund Murfy named John.
(Priv.) A male Child of Edmund Murfy named Curtis.
Wheetog 17* January 1776.
An Adult named Jonathan Andrus.



44

A female Child of Benjamin Bodwel named Mary.

A male Child of William Cafe named William.
Salmonbrook 4™ March 1776.

(Priv.) A female Child of Dudly Hays named Wealthy.

(Priv.) A male Child of Dudly Hays named Ozias.

(Priv.) A male Child of Martin Stratten named Silas.
Scotland 20™ March 1776.

(Priv.) A female Child of Samuel Eno Ju". named Rachel.

(Priv.) A male Child of John Willson named Michael,
Turkyhills 21* April 1776.

(Priv.) A male Child of Elifha Eno named Elisha.



CHILDREN AND ADULTS BAPTIZED IN NEW
ENGLAND BY ROGER VIETS MISSIONY.

[61] Boston 15%* June 1800
A female Child of Aquila Rich named Priscilla
Windsor 19" June 18o0.
A male Child of Grove Negus named Darius Pinny
A female Child of Apollos Convers named Minerva Melifsa
Simsbury 2o June 18oo.
A female Child of Jonathan Pinny Ju* named Amanda
Simsbury 22™ June 18oo0.
A male Child of Amasa Case Ju* named Buckland.
A male Child of Enoch Case named Enoch.
Granby 30%® June 18oo0.
A female Child of Cap'. Abner Viets named Elizabeth.
A male Child of Cap’. Abner Viets named Apollos.
A male Child of Benoni Viets named Lester.
[62] Granby 30" June 1800
Ninian Griffin an Adult.
A male Child of Grove Holcomb named Drayton.
A male Child of Grove Holcomb named Grove Catlin.
A female Child of Grove Holcomb named Dorothy.
A female Child of Joshua Holcomb named Pamela.
A male Child of Levi Griffin named Levi,
A male Child of Levi Griffin named Lyman.
A male Child of Reuben Phelps named Harlow.
A male Child of Reuben Phelps named Milton.
A female Child of Reuben Phelps named Lydia.
A male male Child of Stephen Griffin Ju’. named George.
A male Child of Joshua Preserve Holcombn. George Carlton.
A male child of Silas Davies named George Norman.
A male Child of Asahel Strickland named Elihu.
A female Child of Asahel Strickland named Saloma.



46

A female Child of Asahel Strickland named Charlotte.

A female Child of Asahel Strickland named Violet.

A female Child of Asahel Strickland named Hannah.

A male Child of Phinehas Griffin named Phinehas.

A male Child of Phinehas Griffin named Simeon.

A male Child of Elijah Alderman Ju'. named George.

A female Child of Elijah Alderman Ju". named Pearly.

A male Child of Abraham Griffin named Erastus.

[63] Windsor 3 July 180o.

A male Child of Azariah Phelps named Linus.
Simsbury 5* July 1800.

A female Child of Joel Cornish named Violet.

A female Child of Truman Stevens named Serena Almira,

Granby 6* July 180o0.

A male Child of Timothy Alderman named Reuben.

A male Child of John Kingsbury named Lyman.

A male Child of Hezekiah Skinner named Milo.

A male Child of Ralph Griswold named Zophar,
Simsbury 8" July 1800.

A male Child of Freeman Graham named Warren.

A male Child of Freeman Graham named Harvey.

A male Child of Freeman Graham named Pliny.

A female Child of Freeman Graham named Octavia.

A female Child of Freeman Graham named Minerva

A female Child of Abner Andrus named Thirza.

A male Child of Abner Andrus named Elson. |

A male Child of Arunah Moore n. Zophar Treadwell.

[64] A male Child of David Grainger named Eaton.

A male Child of David Grainger named Gerard.

A female Child of David Grainger named Jannet.

A female Child of Benjamin Hays named Chloe.

A male Child of Benjamin Hays named Milo.

A male Child of Benjamin Hays named Eli.

A female Child of Benjamin Hays named Susey

A male Child of Benjamin Hays named Ausin

Granby ¢* July 1800.

A male Child of Col. Andrew Hillyer n. Charles Tudor.

A male Child of John Bigelow named Fanny.
Hartford 10™ July 1800.

A male Child of George Lee named George Jannings.



47

Granby 10** July 1800.
A male Child of Elnathan Alderman n. Ezekiel
A female Child of Elnathan Alderman n. Lydia,
[65] Granby 11* July 1800,
A male Child of Thomas Frazier n. Stephen Nott.
A male Child of Thomas Frazier n. Joseph.
A female Child of Thomas Frazier n. Maria.
A female Child of Daniel Frazier named Clarifsa.
A male Child of Daniel Frazier named Jarvis.
A male Child of Daniel Frazier named Nelson.
A male Child of Owen Rourk named Henry.
A male Child of William Phelps named John.
A male Child of William Phelps named Abel Willis,
Simsbury 12 July 18oo0.
A male Child of William Adams Ju". n. William
A female Child of Aurin Pinny named Rosabella.
Mary Hastings an Adult
A female Child of John Bray named Mariann
A male Child of John Moses named Martin.
Simsbury 13® July 18o0.
A female Child of Lemuel Roberts named Melifsa.
A male Child of Lot Dean named Stephen Merick
[66] A female Child of Lot Dean named Joanna.
Thomas Dyer an Adult.
A male Child of Joseph Dyer named Henry.
A female Child of Joseph Dyer named Mary.
A male Child of Joseph Dyer named Joseph.
A female Child of Joseph Dyer named Nancy.
Hartford 14® July 1800.
A male Child of Theodore Wadsworth n. Theodore.
A male Child of Theodore Wadsworth named Harry.
A male Child of David Colville named David.
A male Child of David Colville named Timothy.
A male Child of David Colville named James.
A female Child of David Colville named Rachel.
A female Child of David Colville named Susanna.
A female Child of David Colville named Lucy.
A female Child of David Colville named Ruth.
Mary Hurlburt Blinn an Adult.



48

Abigail Merrils an Adult.
[67] Rodney Wadsworth an Adult.
A male Child of James Wadsworth named Ariel Brace.
A male Child of James Wadsworth n. William.
A female Child of James Wadsworth named Katey.
A female Child of James Wadsworth named Anna Cadwell.
Hannah Johnson an Adult
Arena Pease an Adult.
Sally Johnson an Adult.
A male Child of Shadrach Johnson named William.
A male Child of Shadrach Johnson named Joseph.
A female Child of Shadrach Johnson named Bathsheba
A female Child of Shadrach Johnson named Hannah
A female Child of Shadrach Johnson named Maria.
13™ July 1800
Administered the Sacrament of the Lord’s
Supper at St Andrews Ch*® in Simsbury to 41 Communicants.

[68]



CONFORMISTS.

[69] Sometime in 1763

Octob", 31* 1763
Novem". 24" 1763

Dec’. 13" 1763
Jan¥ 11 1764
Sometime in 1764

Auguft 25" 1764
Decem". 3™ 1764

Dec'. 25" 1764
Dec’, 27t 1764
Dec". 31* 1764

| ]
[ ]
[70] Decem®. 26™ 1764
Feb? 4™ 1765
December 1764

7

————

Cap'. Josiah Phelps of Pequonock
Windsor

Samuel Phelps of Ditto

Cap'. Benjamin Griswold of Ditto
William Davies of Ditto.

Hezekiah Caffee of Ditto

James Phelps of Ditto

- Abram Root of Sheffield.

Charles Loomis of Windfor.

Dudly Hays of Salmonbrook
Solomon Hygley of Turkyhills
Elisha Griswold of Hopmeadow
John Hygley of Hopmeadow
Joseph Moore of Moretown Westfield
James Moore of Ditt.

William Moore of Ditt.

Daniel Gains of Ditto.

Thomas Cafe of Symsbury.

James Smith of Westfield.

Cap'. James Hillyer of Salmonbrook
John Rice Ju® of Salmonbrook

Noah Cafe of Salmonbrook
Hezekiah Phelps of Salmonbrook.
Hezekiah Collier of Hartford.
William Adams of Hartford.
William Jepson of Hartford.

Gideon Bunce of Hartford.
Nathaniel Cobley of Weatherffield.
Abel [Phelps?] of Salmonbrook in Sy
Noah Cafe Ju". of Salmonbrook Sy
Jonathan Buel of Salmonbrook Sy
Dayvid Clark of Turkyhills, Sym



50

April 2™ 1765 Medad Newel of Farmington
Wid®. Ruth Norton of Farmington
March 22™ 1765 Elijah Phelps of Turkyhills.
June 8% 1765 Jehiel Winchel of Turkyhills.
June 17* 1765 Simeon Hoskins of Windsor.
June 30 1765 John Lawrence of Suffrage.
October 1" 1764 Benoni Mofes of Hopmeadow
June 1765 Edward Matson of Turkyhills.
Auguft 3" 1765 Job Phelps of Turkyhills in Sims
Sometime in 1765 Stephen Griffin of Salmonbrook
March 1766 Thomas Cafe Ju® of Hopmeadow.
Joseph Weed of Hopmeadow.
Sometime in 1765 Samuel Griswold Esq.of Hopmeadow
April 29* 1766 Reuben Elsworth of Windsor.
August 30" 1766 John Slater of Hopmeadow.
October 2™ 1766 Francis Griswold of Windsor,
November 30* 1766  William Paine of Suffrage in Simsb.
Decem’. 26" 1766 Reubin Millar of Windsor
January 21* 1767 Ensign Martin Winchel of Turky
Sometime in 1766 Isaac Child of Salmonbrook.
March 30 1767 John Fuller of Farmington
May 13" 1767 Thomas Williams of Granville

Thomas Williams Jur of Granville
William Williams of Granville

May 1767 Maskil Bacon [ ]
Setember 7™ 1767 Bulah Bacon | ]

[ ] [ ]

[71] Leu'. Theophilus Woodbridge of Hopmeadow

4™ October 1784 Cap*. Josiah Phelps Ju". of Harwinton.
24®™ November 1785,  Edward Cafe of Suffrage.

28® April 1786. Daniel Bacon of Hopmeadow.

29" April 1786. Abishai Church of Hartland.

15" November 1786.  Leu' Abiel Willson of Windfor.
22" November 1786.  Joel Griswold of Simsbury.
26™ November 1786  Ebenezer Brown of Simsbury.
26™ November 1786.  George Case of Simsbury.

26" November 1786.  Aaron Phelps 3™ of Windfor.
27'** November 1786  John Forfbury of Simsbury.
27" November 1786  Afhbel Case of Simsbury



27® November 1786
27® November 1786
27® November 1786
27® November 1786
28" November 1786
30t December 1786

23" January 1787.
21* March 1787.

6* April 1787.

7 April 1787,

[72] [ ] April 1787
21" April 1787

21* April 1787

25® April 1787

5® May 1787

51

Micah Seger Sen', of Simsbu.
Lydda Cafe of Simsbury.

Reuben Eno of Simsbury.

Elijah Griswold of Simsbury.

Allen M<Lean of Windfor.

William Rowland of West Simsbury
Sylvanus Cafe of West Simsbury
Abel Cafe of West Simsbury

Silas Cafe of West Simsbury

James Andrews of West Simsbury
Humphry Case of Barkhemsted.
Sylvanus Collins Griswold of Suffield.
Ifaac Payne of New-Hartford.

Eli Holcomb of Turkyhills renew’d.
M* Azariah Phelps Ju® of Windfor.
Leu*. Samuel Forward of Turkyhills
M, Rofwel Phelps of Turkyhills.

M- Alvin Owen Ju® of Turkyhills
Jahiel Willcox of Barkhamsted.



COMMUNIONS.

————aiet,
e s

[73] Inthe Parish-Church of S* Dunstan’s in the weft London
afsisted the Rev?! M’ Stainsby in Adminiftring the Sacra-
ment of the Lord’s Supper to about 40 people May 15 1763.

ly 37 176
{‘zzrgh ;Z ﬁ[ar }adminiﬁered the Lord’s Supper to

blehead N. England about 24 Communicants
At S'. Andrew’s Church Syms-

bury August 14" 1763 To 11 Communicants,
At S Ann’s Ch® Salmonbrook

August 21* 1763 To 24 Communicants,
At S Ann’s Church Salmonbrook

October ¢™* AD 1763 To 25 Communicants.
At Great Barrington

Dec™. 11" 1763 To ¢ Communicants,
At S'. Andrew’s Symsbury

Christmas 1763. To 15 Communicants.
At Great Barrington

Jan” 29™ 1764 To 15 Commun.

[74] At St. Ann’s Church Salmonbrook

Feb’ 19™ A.D. 1764 To 10 Communicants.
At S* Andrews April 1* 1764 To 6 Communicants,
At S* Ann’s April 15™ 1764 To 16 Communicants.
At Great Barrington Easter 1764 To 12 Communicants.

At S* Andrew’s Syms. May 20™ 1764 To 13 Communicants,
St Ann’s Salmonbrook June 10™ 1764 To 17 Communicants,
S* Andrew’s Symsbury June 17® 1764 To 16 Communicants.
St Andrew’s Symsbury Auguft 26® 1764 To 19 Communic®
S'. Ann’s Ch" Salmonb. Sep'. 2™ 1764 To 22 Communic*
St Ann’s Church Salmonbrook Nov'.

® 1764 To 22 Communic®
St Andrew’s Ch® Symsbury Novem™.

18™ 1764 To 16 Communica®



53

St Andrew’s Ch® Syms. Christmas 1764 To 14 Communic

St Ann’s Ch® Salmonbrook Feb¥ 3%

1765

St Ann’s Ch* Salmonb* April 7® Easter

1765

To 6 Communi®

To 11 Communic.

oY Andrew’s Ch* Sims. April 14" 1765 To 11 Communi.

St Andrew’s Ch" Sims. Whitsunday 1765
St Ann’s Ch* Salmon. June 2™ 1765
St. Andrew’s Simsbury July 14™ 1765

S'. Ann’s Salm. Auguft 4™ 1765

St. Andrew’s Sims. Septem’® 22™ 1765
St Ann’s Salmonb. October 6® 1765
St Andrew’s Sims October 27" 1765
St. Ann’s Salmonbrook Dec” 1* 1765.
[75] Christ Church Great Barrington

Jan? 19® 1766

Hartford Courthoufe March 2™ 1766
St Andrew’s Sims. Easterday 1766
St. Ann’s Salmonbrook April 6* 1766

Hartford May 18" 1766
Scotland May 25" 1766
Salmonbrook June 1* 1766
Scotland July 27™ 1766
Salmonbrook August 3™ 1766
Scotland Septem™ 28 1766,
Salmonbrook October 5* 1766.
New Milford October 12™ 1766.
Sharon October 19®™ 1766.
Scotland Novem?®. 23 1766
Scotland Christmas 1766
Scotland Jan? 25" 1667
Scotland March 22™ 1767
Salmonbrook April 5% 1767
Scotland Easter-Day 1767
Salmonbrook Whit-Sunday 1767
Scotland Trinity Sund. 1767
Scotland July 26" 1767
Salmonbrook, August 2™ 1767
Turkyhills, August 16" 1767

19 Communi.

16 Communic®

1o Commuic®

26 Communicants,
21 Communic*

23 Communicants.

5 Communican

19 Communic

To 5 Comm

To 6 Communican
To 20 Communic

To 16 Com

To ¢ Communi

To 18 Communican
To 18 Communican
To 24 Communic*

To 17 Communicants,
To 29 Communicants.
To 20 Communicants.
To 39 Communicants.
To 22 Communicants.
To 23 Communicants,
To 22 Communicants.
To 7 Communicants.
To 11 Communicants.
To 15 Communicants,
To 26 Communicants.
To 19 Communicants,
To 20 Communicants.
To 24 Communicants.
To 16 Communicants.
To 12 Communicants.



54

Scotland September 13* 1767
Salmonbrook October 4® 1767

Scotland October 25® 1767

Scotland [ ]

[76] Salmonbrook March 6" 1768
Salmonbrook Easterday 1768
Scotland April 24™ 1768
Salmonbrook June 5™ 1768
Scotland June 12" 1768

Scotland July 24" 1768
Salmonbrook Aug. 7 1768
Scotland August 28" 1768

Salmonbrook October 2™ 1768

Scotland Novem®. 13* 1768
Scotland Christmas 1768

Salmonbrook January 1* 1769

Salmonbrook March 5* 1769
Scotland Easterday 1769
Salmonbrook May 7* 1769

Scotland Whitsunday 1769

Scotland June 25™ 1769
Salmonbrook July 2™ 1769
Lanesbord in Berkshire July ¢® 1769

Suffrage July 30* 1769

Scotland September 10" 1769

Afsisted at Christ’s Ch® Boston

August 20, 1769

Afsisted at Trinity Ch* Bofton

Aug. 27, 1769

Killingsworth October 8® 1769.

Cohabit October 15™ 1769
Scotland Christmas 1769

To 26 Communicants.
To 15 Communicants.
To 26 Communicants.
To (237) [ ]

To % Communicants.
To 13 Communicants.
To 14 Communicants.
To 2r Communicants,
To 21 Communicants.
To 32 Communicants.
To 8 Communicants.
To 25 Communicants,
To 15 Communicants,
To 21 Communicants,
To 14 Communicants,
To 10 Communicants,
To 6 Communicants.
To 21 Communicants.
To 16 Communicants.
To 21 Communicants.
To 30 Communicants.
To 17 Communicants.
To 19 Communican
To 16 Communican
To 20 Communicants.

To 31 Commu

To 73 Communic
To 17 Communi
To 26 Communica
To 20 Communica



MARRIAGES.

————.
———————

[77] Benjamin Salter a tran-
fient Person to Wid-
Rachael Negus Daugh-

I married at my Father’s Houfe %
lter of Jos. Alderman of

Turkyhills Aug 10 1763

Symsbury.
At Leu'. Abel Forward’s Benajah Holcomb to
Auguft 25" A.D. 1763 Lydia Forward both of
Symsbury.
At John Burgheat’s Great Bar- Nathaniel Lee to Sarah
rington December 20™ 1763 Hubbel both of Great
Barrington
At Amos Moore’s Symsbu- Nahum Moore to Katha-
ry Feb? 22™ 1764. rine White both of
Symsbury
Scatland 6 May 1786. Alexander Griswold and
at my Houfe Elifabeth  Mitchelfone

both of Simsbury *
At Henry Viets’s at Turkyhills David Vietsto Mary Hos-

Symsbury May 24" 1764. kins both of Symsbury.

At Turkyhills Symsbury Medad Pomry of Suffield

Decem’". 4™ 1764 to Mary Willcocks of
Westfield.

At Levi Jones’s Hartford Julius Jones to Elizabeth

December 16™ 1764 Dickinson both of Hart-
ford.

At Pequonock, Windsor Moses Griswold Ju'. of

Jan¥ 14™ 1765 Winsor Anne Holcomb
of Symsbury

* Mr. Viets has interlined this marriage of his nephew Alexander, later Bishop,
Griswold on this page instead of placing it among the other marriages of that year.



56

At James Moor’s Turky-
hills Febuary 12®* 1765

At Widow Mehitable Pinny’s
June 1** A.D. 1765

[78]AtJosiah Holcombsat Turky-
hills July 15 A.D. 1765.

At Isaac Owen’s Turkyhills }
Auguft 28" AD. 1765

At Ifaac Gillit’s Westfield }
October 30" 1765.

At Will™ Moore’s Turkyhills }
March 11® A.D. 1766

At John Reed Ju™ Salmon. }
brook April 17* 1766

At Nath" Hillyer's Salmon- }
brook May 15" 1766

At St Andrews Ch® Simsbury }
June 13™ 1766.

At Turkyhills July }
" A.D. 1766

At Westfield }
July 2™ 1766

At Hopmeadow }
August 5™ 1766
[79] Salmonbrook}
Nov*, 20" 1766

Hartford }
Jan¥ 31t 1767
Simsbury }
May 28 1767

Giles Moor and Rachael
Moor both of Symsbury.
Aaron Pinny of Syms-
bury Martha Bidwell of
Farmington

Josiah Holcomb Ju* and

3 Dorcas Smith both of
Simsbury.

{Wﬂliam Case to Sarah
Phelpsbothof Symsbury.

{ Joseph Moor Ju*.toZibah
Gillit both of Westfield

{ Uriah Pease to Ame
Moore both of Simsbury.
David Couch of West-

gﬁeld to Comford Bald-
win of Woodbury
Eleazar Hill of Hartland

3 To Hannah Hays of
Simsbury.

Joseph Atwell to Wide

{ Mabel Pinny both of
Windfor.,

Joab Gillit of Windsor to

% Sarah Addams of Sims-
bury
David Lord a transcient

g Perfon To Elenor Lath-
elin a transient Perfon.

{ Amasa Case to Elizabeth
Viets both of Simsbury.
Nathan Gozzard to Rof-

é annah Hays both of
Simsbury.

{Niel M°Lean to Peggy
Kelly both of Hartford.
Oliver Elsworth to Me-

ghitabel Warner both of
Farmington.



Simf{bury %
October 1* 1767

Simsbury }
Novem". 15" 1767.
Simsbury April }
25™ 1768

Salmonbrook June
30® 1768,

}

Scotland June 3o* }

A.D. 1768.

Suffrage July }
19 A.D. 1768
Turky hills July ){
29™ 1768

[80] St Ann’s Ch" Salmon-
brook February 2™ 1769

Salmonbrook }
June 5* 1769

Turkyhills }
Novem'. 12" 1769

Wheetoog. Simsb.
17* December 1769

}

}

57

Martin Stratten with
g Hannah Griffin both of
Simsbury.

{ Joseph Rice with Abigail

Case both of Simsbury.

Jonathan Buttolph with

é Lois Viets both of Sims-

bury. |

Ephraim Fletcher of Suf-

% field to Margaret Hol-

comb of Simsbury.

Hezekiah Holcomb Ju".

gwith Chloe Pinny both

of Simsbury.

{ James Case to Phebe
Tullar both of Simsbury,
Joel Moore of Simsbury

§ with Phebe Trumble of
Westfield.

[ Stephen Perrin of Gran-
ville to Ruth Cofsit of Sal-

) monbrook
James Hyllyer 3® with

Ruth Holcomb both of

_ Salmonbrook.

{Isaiah Rice of Salmon-

brook with Experience

Brag of Hebron.

Seth Viets of Simsbury
gwith Ruth Smith of

Suffield.

Shubal Addams with
{Sufanna Case both of

Simsbury



[81] Turkyhills 21" January 1782,
Joseph Alderman 3™ with Rofina Alderman both of Simsbury.
Scotland ¢* July 1782.
Ashbel Hoskins with Rachel Marvin both of Simsbury.,
Scotland 3™ October 1782
Daniel Bowen with Lucy Dayton both of Suffield.
| Scotland 7* November 1782.
Elijah Remington of Suffield with Bathsheba Simonds of
Enfield.
Scotland 11*™* November 1782
Abel Loomis of Simsbury with Abigail Lee of Windfor.
Scotland 2™ January 1783.
Levi Pinny with Hannah Eno both of Simsbury.
[82] Scotland 7* January 1783.
Elijah Amesbury with Elizabeth Alderman both of Simsbury,
Turkyhills 11* March 1783.
John Grainger with Sarah Griffin both of Simsbury.
Scotland 14" April 1783.
John Parr and Mary Ann Forest both of Springfield.
Salmonbrook 8* May 1783.
Silas Cofsit with Sarah Shepherd both of Simsbury
Scotland 15™ May. 1783.
Leu'. Abraham Pinny with Wid®. Hester Higley beoth of
Simsbury
[83] Hopmeadow 19" June 1783.
Hercules Fletcher with Hannah Walloe Negroes of Simsbury.,
Turkyhills 21* July 1783.
Thomas Griffin Ju'with Sufanna Alderman both of Simsbury.

o/o
Scotland 7% August 1783.

Aaron Stebbins with Esther Beebe of Springfield in Mafsa-
chusetts—Bay 6/o
Scotland 22™ September 1783.

Andrew Streever with Eunice Mofes both of Simsbury. o/o



59

Scotland 17* November 1783
Prince Hull of East Windsor with Phebe Pinckering of

Hartford both free Negroes. 6/o

[84] Scotland 12* January 1784.

James Tullar 2™ of Simsbury with Jerusha Cook of Windfor.
ofo

Scotland 12" Feb” 1784.
James Provin with Eunice Pond both of Blandford in y..
Province of Mafsachusetts Bay. 6/o
Hopmeadow §* May 1784. |
Strambr6é Peregrine Stantliff of Woodbury with Sybbel
Davis of Simsbury ofo
Turkyhills 14® June 1784.
Ridout Moore with Rachel Easton. both of Simsbury. 3/2
Hopmeadow 4* July 1784.
Andrick Filmer with Abigail Addams both of Simsbury 3/9
Scotland 21* July 1784.
Zephaniah Webfter with Hulda Drake both of Hartford 6/o.
[85] Scotland 29" July 1784.
William Burr with Wid°. Lydia Olcott both of Hartford. 12/o.
Scotland 10" September 1784.

John Hibbart Taylor of Hartford. with Ann Wright of
Hartford. 4/6.
Hopmeadow 4™ October 1784.

Gideon Cafe of Windsor with Marcy Cafe of Simsbury 6/o.
Turkyhills 15® November 1784.

Owen Rourk with Betty Hill both of Simsbury 6/o
Windfsor 18® November 1784.

James Eno of Simsbury with Lucy Phelps of Windfor. 6/o
Turkyhills 5* December 1784.

Jabesh Gillit with Hannah Holcomb both of Simsbury 2/9.

[86] Scotland 15® December 1784.
Benajah Hill with Sybbel Bagg Negroes both of Westfield,
Provence of Mafsachusetts Bay 5/6.

Scotland 2¢9* December 1784
William Newman of Simsbury with Jemima Filly of Windfor

o/o
Scotland 25* January 178s.
Peleg Hill of Saybrook with Mary Sloane of Hartford. 6/8.



60

Hopmeadow 1* May 1485,
Joel Slater with Mary Marvin both of Simsbury. 6/o
Hopmeadow 1o™ May 178s.
Sharrard Slater with Rachel Holcomb both of Simsbury 6/o.
Turkyhills 26® May 1785.
Samuel Davies with Lucretia Alderman both of Simsbury o/o
[87] Scotland 30*® June 178;s.
Abiel Peafe of Enfield with Loovina Fowler of Southwick 6/o.
Scotland 14" November 178s.
Abner Phelps of Windfor with Abigail Tuller of Simsbury. 5/8
Scotland 8® February 1786.
Elihu Holcomb with Elizabeth Griswold both of Simsbury.
6/0
Scotland 22" February 1786.

Cudjo of Simsbury with Elizabeth of Westfield Africans 3/4.
Scotland publickly in the Church on Sunday g™ April 1786.
Rannea Cofsit with Wid°. Martha Holcomb both of Simzbury.
Scotland 13™ April 1786.

John Carpenterof Simsbury with Sarah Pinny of Windsor 6 /.

[88] Scotland 8* May 1786.

Ezra Brown Ju® of Windfor with Anne Tuller of Simsbury.
Falls 14" December 1786.

Benajah Stevenson of Springfield with Betsy Smith of New

Milford 3/
Scotland 6* March 1787.
Clark Gibbs with Mary Olmsted both of Hartford 6/o.
Scotland 20* March 1787.
Ifrael Pinny and Linda Loomis both of Simsbury. 6/0

Scotland 17*®* April 1787.
Joseph Cooley of Montague Flavia Cooley of Long Meadow
in Mafsachusetts—Bay. 3/4.
[89] Falls 4* May 1787.
Roswell Phelps with Chloe Holcomb both of Granby. 6/o.
Scotland 14™ May 1787
Elisha Griswold and Arispa Mitchelson both of Simsbury 6/o



MARRIAGES.*

Smaov—t——e—
e ot——

[9o] Scotland May 12® AD. 1787. John Mitchelson with
Abigail Pinney both of Scotland.

Scotland Sep”. 17® 1787 Joel Eno with Annis Pinny

Stephen Pelton with Allis Whitney both of Lowden

Nathan Straton, with Naomi Oldermon

John Eno with Sally Holister 1788

Hezekiah Holcomb with Dothe Bates

1788 Silas Davis with Matilda Griffin

Abraham Griffin with Mahitable Moor

1789 Samuel Coummmins Manchester Vermont with Mary

Jones Northington 4/8
Abel Mofes with Diadama Rothborn 12/0
Ezra Grisworld with Ruth Roberts 6/0

James Cilborne with Lucy Fitch

1790 Sylvefter Higley with Urana Cilborn.

Seth Holcomb with Deborah Bates

Hezekiah Skiner with Moriah Alderman 4/6
Shubel Adams with Patta Combs 4/6
Daniel Bacon 3% with Macy Cafe

1791 Aaron Pinney J* with Leurany Holcomb

Abraham Pinney w® Ruth Perin

[91] Hezekiah Holcomb 3* to Orpha Roberts

John Ingerfoll to Hannah Jarvis both of Stamford

Stephen Park, Windfor to Delight Hall Suffield

1793 John Mofes to Anne Lee

Malancton Foster to Liydia Roberts

John Goddard to Zilpha Holcomb

Chares Stephens to Anne Jiles

1794 Lot Pinney to Diedema Lomis

Noah Phelps to Rhoda Pinney

*The following marriages were performed and recorded by Rev. Ambrose Todd,
who succeeded Mr, Viets at St. Andrew’s.



62

Matthew Adams to Betfey Cafe

John Smith to Anne Higley

Eschiel Thrall to Phebe Dibboll

Martin Winchel to Rache Salter

William Jones to Abigail Carril

Dan Alfred to Anna Eno

Abel Eno to Anna Lomis

Thelus Todd to Irena Rogers Branford

1796 Rufsel Wadkins to Polly Bard Blanford

Elijah Austin to Sarah Cook

Amafa Moore with Marcy Holcomb

M Pierce to Sarah Eno

Roger Griswold to Saloma Cafe

1797 Manning Brace to Lucy Webfter

Samuel Stow with Nabby Bishop Windfor Ver Mont
Enoch Case with Rebeca Foot

B. Pinney to Eunice Griswold or Holcomb *

Zopher Toppin to Lois Roberts

[92] John Sizer to Efther Plum of Chester

Sep® 13 1798 Edmon Stanley to Sally Jeffery Hartford
Sep’ 20 1798 D Ranna Cofsit to Martha Barber
Octo 25 1798 Cpt Levy Pinney to Sabrina Beman
Dec* 24 1798 Joel Holcomb to Cloe Case

Dec’ 29 1798 Jonathan Pinney to Sufannah Pettibone
1799 Martin Mchelson to Serena Adams Ap. 25 1796
William Adams J* to Electa Roberts May 2. 1799
Grove Case to Sindarilla Adams May 2 1799

Origen Pinney to Rosabilla Adams May 2 1799

D* Amasa Cafe to Charity Cornish june 14 1799
Apollos to Lucinda Farnham Oct 22/99

* Butler Pinney m. 1797 Eunice dau. of Elijah Griswold and widow of Oliver
Holcomb, — Stiles’ History of Windsor.



BURIALS.

n—
[rusm——

{93] N. B. thofe marked thus t were
buried according to the Ceremonies
of the Church,

buried within the Mifsion
(+AtSt.DunstansintheWest London %A Child
tApril 10® A.D. 1763

tApril 14® A.D. 1763

tApril 15® A.D. 1763

tApril 20® A.D. 1763
Symsbury in 1763
in 1763

- t May 28" 1764
Hartland 1764
Scotland June 28% 1764

tNewhaven June 22™ 1764

1Symsbury Oct". 28" 1764
May 5* 1765 Turkyhills
tHartland May 24® 1765
Granville about April 1765
Turkyhills Janu” 1765

tHopmeadow July 2™ 1765
$Turkyhills Mar. 8* 1766

$Turkyhills March 27" 1766
Salmonbrook June 4* 1766

tHartford June ¢* 1766
tHartford July 17 1766

Three Children

Two Adult Perfons

A Child.)

Will® Mitchell’s Child
Nathaniel Hylyer’s
Daughter

Amafa Cafe’s Wife

——— Taylor of Hartland
Philander Pinny of
Windfor

A male Child of Phinehas
Cooke.

John Millar’s male Child.
Francis Loomis’s Child
Frazier's Wife
Eleazer Hill’'s Wife.
The Wife of Paroe free
Negro

The Wife of Will® Case.
Francis Loomis’s male
Child.

David Clark’s male Child
Will® Hays Ju™ male
Child.

William Gardiner,
Martha Walker




64

tSalmonbrook July 1¢* 1766
tHartland July 20® 1766

Salmonbrook June 1766

Hopmeadow July 30" 1766
[94] Turkyhills August 5* 1766

tScotland September 28* 1766

tStratford October 8 1766.
Scotland December 1766.
Turkyhills January 1767.
Scotland April 20™ 1767.
Salmonbrook May 5™ 1767.
Turkyhills June 30™ 1767

Salmoenbrook Auguft 1767

Salmonbrook Nov'. 30® 1767.
Turkyhills March 16" 1768
Hopmeadow June 22™ 1768
Turkyhills October 1768

Eli Cofsit an Infant

A Female Child of Mos.
Cadwell

A Female Child of Abr=
Dib(ble)

Linda Foster an Infant
A Male Child of James
Moore.

A female Child of John
Walker.,

A Woman,

Gillit Adams.

Susannah Clarkan Infant
TheWid°, of William Eno.
A Child of John Reed Ju"
An Infant of Antony
Rogers

An Infant of Dudly Hays
An Infant of Will® Hays
Ju

Abel Phelps Ju". a Child.
John Christian Millar.
William Case.

a Daughter of Zebulon
Mofes

The following belong to the Notitia from Christm. 1768.

December 1768

Turkyhills Feb” 19* 1769

Suffrage April 1769
Hopmeadow Whitsunday 1769
Turkyhills July 4™ 1769
Suffrage September 1769

Windsor August 1o® 1769

A Child of Ebenezer
Comes.

Daniel Pinny of Windsor.
Festus Millar a Child of
Mic. Millar

Richard Case.

John Gridley.

John Christian Millar
Widow of Cap'. James
Case

Esther the Wife of Reu-
ben Mill(er)



NAME INDEX.

Adams, Abigalil, s5q.
Adolphus, 37.
Alcinda, 23.
Benjamin, 15, 27, 39.
Betsey, 62.
Celia, 39.
Chloe, 43.
Cinderella, 62.
Cynthia, 13.
Cyrene, 15.
Dennis, 37.
Electa, 62.
Elizabeth, 39.
Friend, 39.
Gillit, 64.
Hannah, 13.
James, 26.
Jemmy, 32.

Joel, 19, 23, 26, 32, 37.

John, 39q.

Jonathan, 26, 31, 40.
Joseph, Jr., 31, 40.
Levi, 40.

Louisa, 23.
Lucinda, 26.

Liydia, 9, 36.
Martha, 15.

Mary, 31.

Matthew, 23, 26, 30, 36, 41, 62.

Memukin, 4o.
Patta, 61.

Pinney, 2q.
Rebecca, 20.
Rhoda, 27.
Rhoderick, 39.
Rhoderick C., 39.
Richard, 32, 39, 43.
Richard, 24, 27, 32.

9

Adams, Riley, 25.

Rosabella, 62.
Rosanna, 27.
Roswell, 19.
Russell, 41.

Sarah, 56.

Serena, 62.

Shubal, 57, 61.
Susanna, 26, 57.
Timothy, Jr., 9, 20, 25, 29.
Uriah, 31.

William, 47, 49.
William, Jr., 47, 62.

Adlington, Elizabeth, 33.

James P., 33.

Alderman, Betty, 26.

Daniel, g, 21, 27, 35.
Dorcas, 43.
Ebenezer, 4o0.
Elijah, 24.

Elijah, Jr., 43, 46.

Eh]athan, 18, 213, 26’ 35, 40, 47.

Elizabeth, 9, 58.
Ezekiel, 35, 47.
George, 46.
James, 3s.
Jesse, 21.

John, 24.

Jos., 55.
Joseph, Jr., 18, 21, 25, 35.
Joseph, 34, s8.
Lucretia, 6o.
Lydia, 47.
Mary, 35.
Miriam, 2s.
Moriah, 61.
Naomi, 27, 61.
Pearly, 46.



Alderman, Rachel, 55.
Reuben, 46.
Rosina, 18, 58.
Susanna, 23, 58.
Timothy, 18, 46.
Alford (Alfred), Anna, 39, 62.
Dan, 62.
Doris, 39.
Pelatiah, 31, 309.
Samuel, 31.
Amesbury, Elijah, 58.
Elizabeth, 58.
Amos, Sarah, 13.
Andrews, Asahel, Jr., 42.
Elihu, g2.
James, 51.
Lucy, 38.
William, 38.

Andrus (Andros), Abner, 24, 46.

Asahel, 20, 24, 30.
Asabel, Jr., 30, 36.
Belinda, 36.
Elson, 46.

Jesse, 42.
Jonathan, 43.
Mary, 4o.

Phebe, 20.
Thirza, 46.
Thomas, 42.

Atwell, Joseph, 23, s56.
Lucinda, 23.
Mabel, 56.

Austin, Elijah, 62.
Sarah, 62.

Bacon, Amasa, 31.
Beulah, so.
Chloe, 28.
Daniel, 10, 50.
Daniel, 34, 61.
Ebenezer, 38.
Elijah, 34.
Horace, 28, 32.
Jacob, 27.
Jerusha, 27.

Levi, 28.
Macy, 61.

66

Bacon, Maskil, 28, 34, 42, s50.
Maskil, Jr., 10, 23, 31, 34, 42.
Roger, 34.
Selah, 23.
Theedee, 28.
Thomas, 38.
Timothy, 32.

Bagg, Sybil, s0.

Baldwin, Comfort, 56.

Barber, Amaziah, 38.
Augustus, 38.
Chester, 29.
Clarry, 4o.
David, 29, 39, 40.
David, Jr., 29.
Deborah, 39.
George, 38.
Martha, 62.
William, 38.

Bard, Polly, 62.

Barnum, David, 22.
Thankful M., 22.

Barns, Asa, 27.
Yale, 27.

Bates, Deborah, 61.
Dorothy, 61.

Baxter, Abigail, 21.
Simeon, 19.
Simon, 21.

Beach, Candace, 43.
Huldah, 19.
Mabel, 12.
Nathan, 12, 19.
Samuel, 43.

Beebe, Esther, s8.

Beman, Sabrina, 62.

Benedict, Elijah, 22.
Gideon, 22.

Bidwell, Martha, 56.

Bigelow, Fanny, 46.
John, 46.

Bill, Epzilpha, 11.
Hozea, 11.
Lucretia, 11.
Serua, II.
Simeon, 1I.



Bishop, Elizabeth, 30.
James, 30.
Nabby, 62.

Blinn, Mary H., 47.

Bodwell, Benjamin, 26, 32, 44.

Clarissa, 32.
Jarremy, 26.
Mary, 44.

Bogardus, Jacob, 22.
Peter, 22.

Boston, 19.

Bowen, Daniel, 58.
Lucy, 58.

Brace, Lucy, 62.
Manning, 62.

Bradley, Ezekiel, 20.
Nathan, 2o.

Brag, Experience, 57.

Bray, John, 47.
Mariann, 47.

Breck, John A., 12,
Samuel, 12.

Brooker, Clarissa, 32.
Doris, 27.

Isaac, 27, 32.
Brown, Anne, 6o.

Ebenezer, so.

Ezra, Jr., 60.

James, 22.

Joseph, 33.

Nathaniel, 22.

Peter, 33.

Buel, Arthur, 35.
Bulah, 30, 35, 39.
Elijah, 30.
Jonathan, 18, 49.
Samuel, 39.

Bull, David, 19.
Katy, 19.

Sally, 19.
Bunce, Gideon, 49.
Burgheats, John, 55.
Burr, James, 2o.

Lydia, 59.

Thomas, 20.

William, 5g9.
Burret, Andrew, 22.

67

Burret, Truman, 22.
Butler, Bathsheba, 4o.
Buttolph, Agnes, 34.
Benoni, 34, 38.
Daniel, 38.
Isaac, 38.
Jonathan, s57.
Jonathan, Jr., 29, 34.
Lois, 57.
Lois V., 29.
Cadwell, Aaron, 24.
Esther, 19.
Mary, 24.
Moses, 19, 24, 31, 64.
Rebecca, 24.
Timothy, 31.
Caffee, Hezekiah, 49.
Candace, 30.
Canfield, Anne, 38.
Isabel, 38.
Carpenter, John, 6o.
Sarah, 60.

Carroll (Carril), Abigail, 62.

David, 4o.
Sarah, 4o.
Case, Abel, 28, 51.
Abigail, 57.
Almira, 27.

Amasa, 28, 36, 39, 56, 63.

Amasa, Dr., 62.
Amasa, Jr., 45.
Ambrose, 39.
Amos, 10.
Amos, Jr., 25.
Andrew, 36, 41.
Arnon, 31.
Ashbel, so.
Azubah, 26.
Betsey, 62.
Billy, 42.
Buckland, 4s.
Carolina M., 3s5.
Celia, 23.
Charity, 62.
Charles, 41.
Charles, Jr., 41.
Chloe, 18, 62.



68

Case, Cinderella, 62. Case, Simeon, 2s.
Cleopatra, 18. Susanna, 57.
Dorcas, 26. Sylvanus, s1.
Edward, so. Thaddeus, 31.
Elizabeth, 25, 31, 56. Thomas, 14, 40, 49.
Enoch, 39, 45, 62. Thomas, Jr., 14, 18, 26, z0.
Farrard, 4o. Titus, 25.

George, 50. William, 28, 35, 36, 44, 56, 63, 64.
Gideon, 59. William, 2d, 23, 42.
Grove, 62. Castle, David, 22.
Hester, 26. Phebe, 22.
Humphry, s1. Caulkins, Frederick, 18.
Isaac, 12, 18, 26, 30, 32. James, 18.
Isaac, Jr., 26, 32, 39. Chick, John, 12.
Isaac P., 33. John, Lieut., 30, 39.
Israel, 18. Juletta, 30.
James, 27, 31, 34, 57. Lucinda, 12.
‘:]I :ﬁf}:{agaf}; 64. William, 39.
» JT- 33 Childs, Cephas, 34.
Jeremy, 31. Esther
Jeremy, Jr., 26. T, 39-
Joanna, 1z Eunice, 27.
Josiah ’43 ) Isaac, 27, 31, 34, 39, 50.
L Simon, 31.
ulius, 36. .
%{a;Zy: i& Church, Abishai, 0.
Levi, 43. Clark, A"biel, 42.
Lydia, 12, 51. Annis, 42.
Macy, 61. Beeman, 28.
Marcy, 59. Cephas, 23.
Mary, 25, 36. David, 20, 23, 33, 42, 49, 63.
Mindwell, 30. Eli, zo.
Noah, 18, 49. Hannah, 28.
Noah, ]1’., 49. Hulda.h, 42.
Norman, 26. Joel, 41.
Obed, 2s. ]oel, JI‘., 35, 41.
Oliver, 31. Martha, 3.
Phebe, 57. Nehemiah, 18.
Rachel, 28. Oliver M., 18.
Rebecca, 62. Philander, 33.
Rhoda, 41. Russell, 42.
Richard, 12, 64. Susanna, 64.
Ruth, 28. Cobley, Nathaniel, 49.
Saloma, 62. Colaw, 11.
Sarah, 56. Coleson, Peter, 36.
Sebina, 34. Collier, Daniel, 19.
Seth, 10. Hezekiah, 19, 49.

Silas, s1. Katherine, 19.



Collier, Margaret, 19.
Martha, 19.
William, 19.

Colville, David, 47.
James, 47.

Lucy, 47.
Rachel, 47.
Ruth, 47.
Susanna, 47.
Timothy, 47.

Converse (Convers), Apollos, 45.

Minerva M., 4s.
Cook, Jane, 3o0.
Jerusha, 5q.
Mary, 3o0.
Phinehas, 63.
Sarah, 62.
Cooley, Flavia, 6o.
Joseph, 6o.

Coombs (Comes), Ebenezer, 18, 24,

29, 35, 64.
Louisa, 18.
Patty, 35, 61.
Roxa, 24, 29.

Cornish, Charity, 62.
Joel, 46.
Violet, 46.
Cossitt, Eli, 21, 64.
Francois, 18, 24, 30.
Lucy, 24.
Martha, 6o, 62.
Rannea, 21, 60.
Rannea, Dr., 62.
Rannea, Rev. Mr., 39.
Reuben, 18.
Ruth, 57.
Sarah, 58.
Silas, 58.
Thoda, 30.
Couch, Comfort, s56.
David, 56.
Eunice, 14, 34.
Timothy, 34.
Coummins, Mary, 61.
Samuel, 61.
Cudjo, 60.
Curtis, Margaret, 20.

69

Darling, Gershom, 13.
Jeremiah, 13.

Darrin, Sarah, 27.
Uzziel, 27.

Davis (Davies), Elizabeth, 10.

George N., 4s.
Jacob, 28.
Jacob, Jr., 34, 35.
John, 22.
Lucretia, 6o.
Mary, 3s.
Matilda, 61.
Oliver, 34.
Philander, 10.
Phinehas, 10.
Samuel, 28, 60.
Sarah, 10.
Silas, 28, 45, 61.
Sybil, 28, 59.
Thomas, 10, 22.
Violetta, 28.
William, 49.
Dayton, Lucy, s8.
Dean, Joanna, 47.
Lot, 47.
Stephen M., 47.

Dibble, Abraham, 13, 20, 23, 25, 31,

35, 64.
Abraham, Jr., 41.
Chloe, 2s.
Dorothy, 20, 31.
El, 3s.

Phebe, 23, 62,

Philander, 41.
Dickinson, Elizabeth, 5s.
Dowd, Jacob, 16.

Ned, 28.

Peleg, 28.
Samuel, 16.
Downie, Charles, 26.

James, 24, 26, 38.
Sally, 38.
Thomas, 38.
William, 24.
Downing, Alecta, 11.
Bethia, 11.
Martin, 11.



Downing, Molly, 11.
Nathaniel, Jr., 11.
Roswell, 11.

Drake, * Capt.,” 17.
Huldah, 17, 509.

Dunlap, Alexander, 27.
John B., 27.
Orsin, 27.

Dyer, Henry, 47.
Joseph, 47.
Mary, 47.
Nancy, 47.
Thomas, 47.

Easton, Rachel, 59.

Edwards, David, 33.
Henry, 35, 40.
Henry G., 40.
Jonathan, 33.
Ruth, 33.
Elizabeth, 60.

Ellsworth, Mehitable, s56.
Oliver, s56.
Reuben, so.

Eno, Abel, 26, 62.
Anna, 32, 62.
Annis, 61.
David, 24.
Elisha, 44.
Hannah, 17, 58.
Huldah, 139.
Iram, 26.

Isaac, 16, 22, 26, 32, 41.

James, 59.
Joel, 17, 26, 61.
John, 16, 61.
Joseph, 23.
Levi, 12.
Lucy, 59. -
Mary, 24, 38.
Oliver, 22.
Orange, 41I.
Rachel, 44.
Reubin, 51.
Rufus, 38.
Sally, 61.
Samuel, 12.
Samuel, Jr., 39, 44.

70

Eno, Sarah, 62.
Stephen, 17.
William, 17, 23, 38, 64.

Fabrick, Ann, 22.
David, 22.

Fairchild, Joel, 22.
Stephen, 22.

Farnham, Hiel, Mr., 42.
Lucinda, 62.

Sarah, 42.

Farnsworth, Hannah M., 20.
Lydia, zo.

Fields, Joseph L., 27.
Robert, 27.

Filley, Jemima, s59.

Filmer, Abigail, s59.
Andrick, sq.

Fitch, Lucy, 61.

Fletcher, Ephraim, 36, 57.
Hannah, 358.
Hercules, 58.
Margaret, 36, 57.

Foot, Rebecca, 62.

Ford, Adonijah, 41.
Martha, 41.

Forest, Mary A., 58.

Forsbury, John, so.

Forward, Abel, Lieut., 5s.
Lydia, 55.

Samuel, Lieut., 51.

Foskit, Jacob, 11.
Sarah, 11.

Foster, Achaliah, 41.
Harriet, 41.

Linda, 21, 64.
Lydia, 61.
Melancthon, 41, 61.
Theodosia, 41.
Zachariah, 21.

Fowler, Lovina, 6o.

Frazier, , 63.
Abigail, 26.
Clarissa, 47.

Daniel, 26, 31, 34.
David, 34.
Gerard, 31.
Jarvis, 47.




Frazier, Joseph, 47.
Maria, 47.
Nelson, 47.
Stephen N., 47.
Thomas, 47. ‘

Fuller, Asa, 35.
John, 26, 50.
John, Jr., 35, 43.
Josiah, 26.
Mary, 43.

Gaines, Daniel, 49.

Gardner, James, 19.
William, 19, 63.

Ghoo, Ame, 19.
Peter, 19.

Gibbs, Clark, 6o.
Mary, 6o.

Gilbert, Ichabod, 35, 42.
Marcellus, 35.

Gillit, Eunice, 28.
Hannah, s59.
Isaac, 21, 56.
Isaac, Jr., 28. .
Jabesh, 59.
Joab, 56.

Lucy, 21.
Sarah, z6.
Zibah, s56.

Goddard (Gozzard), Jesse, 27.

John, 61.
Nathan, 27, 32, 40, 56.
Rachel, 4o. '
Rosanna, 32, 56.
Zilpha, 61.
Goft, Alvin, 35.
Jacob, 27, 35.
Lucy, 27.
Tertullus, 27.
Goodrich, Elnathan, 22,
Rebecca, 22.
Sarah, 13.
Silas, 13.
Goodwin, Nabby, 37.
Thomas, 37.
Graham, Freeman, 46.
Harvey, 46.
Minerva, 46.

71

Graham, Octavia, 46.
Pliny, 46.
Warren, 46.

Granger, David, 46.
Eaton, 46.
Gerard, 46.
Jannet, 46.
John, s8.
Sarah, 58.

Gridley, John, 64.

Griffin, Abraham, 46, 61.
Abram, 18.
Abner, 16.
Absalom, 23.
Ahinoam, 18,
Annah, 24.
Benoni, 11, 16, 18, 28.
Benoni, Jr., 18, 28.
Ephraim, 24.
Erastus, 46.
George, 45.
Hannah, 19, 57.
Jesse, 32.
Levi, 39, 45.
Lyman, 4s.
Martha, 18.
Mary, 39.
Matilda, 61.
Mehitable, 61.
Mercy, 21.
Nathaniel, Jr., 23.
Ninian, 45.
Phinehas, 16, 46.
Rosanna, 27.
Sarah, 58.
Semantha, 23.
Seth, 30.
Simeon, 46.
Stephen, 19, 21, 50.
Stephen, Jr., 45.
Susanna, 58.
Thomas, 18, 27, 32, 39.
Thomas, Jr., 58.
Viets, 28.

Griffith, Benjamin, 28.
Benjamin, Mr., 42.
Joseph, 42.



72

Griffith, Samuel, 28. Hawley, Richard, 13.

Grimes, Betty, 35. Ruth, 34.

Charity, 27. Samuel, 34.
Daniel, 3s. Hayes, Ausin, 46.
John, 27, Apphia, 18.
Joseph, 42. Benjamin, 46.
Joseph, Jr., 35, 42. Charlotte, 2.
Richard, 3s. Chloe, 46.

Griswold, Alexander, 35. Cynthia, 32.
Alexander V., 20. Dianthe, 32.
Anne, 55. Dudley, 21, 25, 32, 44, 49, 64.
Arispa, 60. Eli, 29, 46.
Benjamin, Capt., 49. Hannah, 56.
Daniel, 38. Joan, 36.

Eljjah, 51, 62. Milo, 46.

Elisha, g, 20, 24, 29, 34, 49, 6o. Ozias, 21, 44.
Elizabeth, 55, 6o. Rosanna, 56.
Eunice, 29, 62. Sarah, 14, 32.
Ezra, 24, 61. Susey, 46.

Francis, so0. Wealthy, 44.
Francis, Jr., 14, 21. William, Jr., 18, 21, 29, 36, 63,64.
Harmon, 38. Zedekiah, 14, 32.
Jehiel, 21. Herrington, Elisha, 41.
Jeremiah, 29, 32, 37. Higley, Anne, 42, 62.
Joel, so. Charity, 42.
Joseph, 18. Heber, 9.

Moses, Jr., 55. Hester, wid., 58.
Phebe, 37. Job, 2s.

Rachel, 32. John, g, 17, 21, 25, 49.
Ralph, 46. Josiah, 31, 38.
Roger, 34, 62. Martha, 21.

Ruth, 61. Roger, 17.
Saloma, 62. Solomon, 18, 49.
Samuel, Esq., so. Sylvester, 31, 61.
Sylvanus C., 51. Theodosia, 38.
Zophar, 46. Theophilus, 18.

Hall, Delight, 6x. ) Urana, 61.

Hallock, Benajah, 22. Hill, Benajah, 59.
Benjamin, 22. Benjamin, 18.
Stephen, 12. Betty, 59.

Hand, Cyrus, 37. Eleazar, 18, 56, 63.
Rhoda, 37. Hannah, s6.
Timothy, 37. John, 34.

Hannah (see Wallo), 17. Mary, 59.

Hastings, Mary, 47. Peleg, 59.

Hawley, Job, 13. Sybil, s59.

Mary, 13. Hillyer, Aaron, 16.



73

Hillyer, Alecto, 35.

Andrew, Col., 46.
Asa, 15.

Asa, Dr., 23.
Charles T., 46.
Horace, 23.
James, Cap., 49.
James, Jr., 3s.
James, 3d, 57.
Molly, 15.
Nathaniel, 16, 18, 24, 56, 63.
Ruth, 57.

Sarah, 18.

Hinkson, Eber, 4o0.

Joseph, 30, 40.
Rachel, 4o0.

Holcomb, Amasa, 26.

Anne, s5s.
Benajah, 16, 22, 26, 32, 37, 40, 55.
Bethia, 23.
Bildad, 37.
Cemanthe, 33.
Chloe, 32, 57, 60, 62.
Chloe P., 29.
Daniel, 40.
Deborah, 61.
Dorcas, s56.
Dorothy, 45, 61.
Drayton, 45.
El, 351.
Elihu, 22, 60.
Elizabeth, 41, 6o.
Eunice, 62.
Grove, 45.
Grove C., 4s.
George C., 45.
Hannah, 13, 509.
Hezekiah, 24, 36, 61.
Hezekiah, Jr., 29,32,33,36,42,57.
Hezekiah, 3d, 61.
Hul, 32.
Joel, 62.
Joshua, 36, 40, 45.
Joshua, Jr., 9,13,22,26,33,40,43.
Joshua P., 4s.
Josiah, s56.
Josiah, Jr., 56.

10

Holcomb, Leurany, 61.
Lydia, 40, 55.
Marcy, 62.
Margaret, 57.
Martha, wid., 6o.
Nathaniel, 3d, 23, 29, 37.
Nathaniel, 4th, 13.
Oliver, 62.
Orpha, 14, 61.
Pamela, 45.
Philo, 37.
Rachel, 26, 6o.
Ruth, 57.

Sarah, 43.
Seth, 24, 61.
Simeon, 14.
Susanna, 42.
Timothy, 41.
Vashti, 33, 36.
Zevis, 29.
Zilpha, 40, 61.

Hollister, Sally, 61.

Holmes, Thomas, 38.
Thomas S., 38.

Hoskins, Ashbel, 58.
Carmi, 38.

Ezra, 38.
Mary, s5.
Nancy, 2s.
Phebe, 38.
Rachel, 58.
Robert, 38.
Ruth, 38.
Sarah, 38.
Simeon, 25, 50.
Thomas, 38.

Hotchkiss, Amos, 30.
Henry, 30.

Hubbel, Sarah, s5.

- Hull, Phebe, s59.

Prince, 59.
Humphrey, Abigail, 31.

Ashbel, 16.

Elijah, 34.

Harra, 34.

Isaac, 43.

Malachi, 16,



Humphrey, Martin, 31.
Molly, 34.
Roswell, 43.

Hurlburt, Alexander, 34.
Betty, 13.

Elisha, 22.
Enos, 22.
Esther, 34.
Joseph, Jr., 22.
Reuben, 13.

Huslyhy, John, 33.
Molly, 33.

Hutchinson, Dianthe, 36.
James, 36.

John, 25, 36.
Sarah, 25.

Ingersoll, Hannah, 61.
John, 61.

Ingraham, Daniel, 22.
Eleazar, 22.

Job, 22.
Lyman, 22.

Ives, Abner, 43.
Anne, 43.
Jotham, 43.

Lucy, 43.

Jane, 9.

Jarvis, Hannah, 61.

Jeffery, Sally, 62.

Jepson, William, 49.

Jiles, Anne, 61.

Johnson (Johnston), Bathsheba, 48.

Hannah, 48.
Joseph, 48.
Margaret, 3o.
Maria, 48.
Sabra, 22.
Sally, 48.
Samuel, 22, 30.
Shadrach, 48.
William, 20, 48.
Jones, Abigail, 62.
Elizabeth, 3s.
Levi, 55.
Julius, 55.
Mary, 61.
William, 62,

74

Joy, John, 38.
Katherine, 27.
Kelly, Peggy, 56.
Kent, Dan, 27.
Gideon, 27.
Keyes (Kyes), Benjamin 11.
Charles, 11.
Henry, 11.
Molly, 11.
Pamela, 11.
William, 11.

Kilborn (Cilborn), Hepzibah, 33.

Isaac, 33, 38.
James, 61.
Lucy, 61.
Mehitable, 38.
Urana, 61.
Kingsbury, John, 46.
Lyman, 46.
Knox, Mr., 17.
Lacey, Daniel, 22.
Ebenezer, 22.
Landon, Benjamin, 33.
Mary, 33.
Lane, Partridge T., 42.
Thatcher, Mr., 42.
Lathelin, Elenor, 56.
Lawrence, Ariel, 14.
Charlotte, 16.
Elijah, 14.
Elizabeth, 16.
John, 16, 21, 50.
Zeruiah, 2I1.
Lee, Abigalil, 58.
Anne, 61.
George, 46.
George J., 46.
Nathaniel, 55.
Samuel, 12.
Sarah, s5s.
Lewis, Asahel, 41.
Benjamin, 4I.
Hannah, 41.
John, 41.
Noah, 41.
Thene, 41.
Lilly, Mehitable, 33.



75

Lilly, Mindwell, 33. Matson, Edward, so0.
Moses, 33, 43. Edward, Jr., 21.
Richard, 19. Jabesh, 21.

Silas, 33. Mead, John, 38.
Walter, 43. John S., 38.

London (see Wallo), 17. Merrills, Abigail, 48.

Loomis, Abel, 34, 58. Ambrose, 37.
Abigail, s8. Anne, 30.

Anne, 32, 62. :I?phgmm, 30.
Andrew, 19. ared, 37.

Charles, 49. Mes?&nger, Ezekiel, 41.
Diedema, 61. ary, I10.
Elizabeth, 20, 33. Nehemiah, ro.
Erastus, 36. Miller (Miiller, Millar), Anne, 25,
Francis, 20, 23, 33, 63. Cyrus, 30.

Francis, Jr., 32, 36, 43. EDf}ﬂgel, 43-

Josiah, 12. 1sha, 30.

Josiah, Jr., 19. Esther, 32, 64.
Linda, 23, 6o. Ezra, 38.

Micah, 20. FeStuSv 14, 64-
Michael, 12. John, 63.

Rhoda, 43. John, “]r., 9.
Thomas, 2o0. John C., 25, 64.

Loop, Mary, 13. Jonathan, Jr., 30, 33, 38.
Peter, 13. II:H?, 43.

Lord, David, s6. Mi;;i’ 31:1 61
Elenor, s6. ? M M

. Noah, 32, 36, 43.

Lyon, Eli, 13. Oliver 39 30, 43
Sarah, 13. v

McLaurin, Hannah, 12. é{:l?b?, 52’ 04.
James, 12. Sam};elnjji .

McLean, Allen, 51. $ o
Hannah (’) . Susanna, 43.

> 40- Minthorn, John, 29.
H.ugh, 40. Lucy, 33.
Niel, 40, 56. Mary, 29.
Peggy, 56. Michael, 2g.

Mallery,‘Elmor, 19. Norman, 36.
William, 19. William, 29.

Marshal, Esther, 3o0. William, Jr., 29, 33, 36.
Seth, 30. Mitchell, William, 63.

Martin, Dorothy, 21. Mitchelson, Abigail, 61.

Marvin, Mary, 6o. Ariel, 39.

Rachel, s58. Arispa, 19, 60.

Mason, Chloe, 43. Eliphalet, 19, 24, 32, 39.
Robert, 32, 43. Elizabeth, 24, 55.

Masters, Samuel, 22, John, 61.



Mitchelson, Martin, 62.

Serena, 62.

Mookley, James, 15, 23.

John, 23.
William, 15,

Moore, Abiagh, 27.

Abraham, 18.
Amasa, 35, 62.
Ame, 56.

Amos, 14, 18, 55,
Andrew, 16.
Anne, 16.
Arunah, 46.
Billy, 39.

Chloe, 2s.
Charity, 34.
Dorus, 28.
Ebenezer, 10, 18.
Elizabeth, 17.
Eve, 9.

Giles, z6.
Glorina, 23.
Grace, 18.

Guy, 37.
Hannabh, 17.
Isaac, 10.

Jacob H., 10.
James, 11, 49, 56, 64.
Job, 11, 19, 26, 31, 35.

Joel, 10, 14, 18, 23, 28, 31, 37, 57.

Joel, 2d, 23.

Joel F., 10.

Jonah, 14, 20, 235, 32, 39.
Joseph, 19, 49.

Joseph, Jr., 26, 56.
Katherine, s55.

King, 9.

Lavina, 18.

Lydia, 34.

Marcy, 62.

Matilda, 18.

Mehitable, 31, 61.
Mindwell, 14.

Miriam, 17.

Nahum, 18, 23, 30, 36, 43, 55.
Nathaniel, 28.

Oliver, 2s.

76

Moore, Phebe, 57.
Polly, 36, 43.
Rachel, 11, 56, 59.
Rebecea, 17.
Ridout, 20, 59.
Rosalinda, 11.
Samuel, 19.
Sarah, q.
Saunders, 18, 235,
Shadrach, 17, 23, 27.
Sybil, 41.
Sylvanus, 32.
Theodosia, 28.
Violet, 10.
William, 9, 17, 49, 56.
William, ]Jr., 17, 28.
Zibah, 26, 56.
Zubah, 10.
Zophar T., 46.
Morgan, Charlotte, 39.
Elias, 33.
Ira, 39.
Jonathan, 39.
Seloma, 39.
Theophilus, Esq., 33.
Moses, Abel, 14, 61.
Abner, 14.
Abiah, 42.
Anne, 61.
Aruah, 43.
Axa, 32.
Benoni, 5o0.
Charles, 23.
Diadama, 61.
Dorcas, 14.
Eunice, 17, 58.
Isaac, 32.
John, 17, 26, 32, 43, 47, 61.
Martin, 47. it
Othniel, 14, 23, 26, 32.
Reuben, 14.
Rhoda, 23.
Roxalana, 26.
Sybel, 42.
Zebulon, 14, 23, 42, 64.
Murphy, Curtis, 43.
Edmund, 43.



Murphy, John, 43.

Murray, John, 24.
Mary, 24.

Nancy, 17.

Negus, Darius P., 45.
Grove, 30, 45.
Israel, 30, 37.
Polly, 37.
Rachel, wid., ss.

Nettleton, George, 28.
Sally, 28.

Newell, Abigail, 17,
Asa, 19,

Martin, 25.

Medad, 17, 19, 25, 30, 50.

Sarah, 30.
Newman, Jemima, 59.

William, 59,
Nokes, Anne, 19.

Isaac, 19.
North, Abijah, 34.
Northway, Abijah, 30.

Ahaz, 16.

Ann, 4o0.

Bissell, 40.

Eunice, 37.

Gains, 22.

Isaac, 9.

Hannah, 34.

Jannah, 36.

John, z6.

John, Jr., 35, 37.

Rufus, 26.

Samuel, 9, 17, 22, 30, 40.

Samuel, Jr., 36.

Samuel, Lieut., 17, 26, 34.

Susanna, 35.
Zenas, 17.

Norton, Ruth, wid., so.

Ogden, Catherine, 38.
Jacob, 38.

Olcott, Lydia, wid., 59.

Olmsted, Anne, 34.
Mary, 6o.

Owen, Alvin, Jr., Mr., 51.
Isaac, 56.

Paine, Isaac, s51.

77

Paine, Phebe, 34.
William, 34, 50.
Palmer, Hulda, 22.
Zebulon, 22.
Park, Delight, 61.
Stephen, 61.
Parkhurst, Joseph, 41.
William L., 41.
Paroe, 9, 17, 63.
Parr, Mary A., 58.
John, z8.
Patterson (Patison), Annis, 20.
Isabel, 20.
James, 20.
Lois, 20.
Martha, 20.
Pease, Abiel, 6o.
Ame, 56.
Arena, 48.
Charity, 38.
Lovina, 6o.
Uriah, 25, 38, 56.
Pelton, Allis, 61.
Stephen, 61.
Perkins, Abner, 34.
Amos, 35.
Gideon, 34.
Jason, 34.
Jesse, 34.

Joel, 34.
Phinehas, 34, 35.

Patience, 34.
Ruth, 3s.

Perrin, Rannea C., 30.
Ruth, 29, 57, 61.
Stephen, 29, 35, 39, 57.

Peter, 17.

Pettibone, Abel, 33.
Abel, Ens., 33.
John, 2s.

Susannah, 62.

Susannah C., 25.
Pettit, Cyrenius, 13.

Eliada, 13.
Phelps, Aaron, 3d, so.

Abel, 49.

Abel W., 47.



78

Phelps, Abel, Jr., 64. Phillips, John, 20.
Abigail, 6o. Pierce, Mr., 62.
Abner, 23, 60. Sarah, 62.
Aurelia, 29, 37. Pinckering, Phebe, 59.
Azariah, 24, 25, 37, 46. Pinney, Aaron, 21, 24, 36, 39, 56.
Azariah, Jr., Mr., 51. Aaron, Jr., 61.
Chloe, 6o0. Abigail, 25, 61.
Clarry, 24. Abner, 42.
David, 36. Abraham, 17, 61.
Elihu, 2s. Abraham, ]Jr., 17, 23, 26, 32, 36
Elijah, so. Abraham, Lieut., 58.
Enos, 31. Alexander, 17.
Ezekiel, 14, 21. Amanda, 45.
Grace, 36. Anna, 29.
Hannah, 14. Annis, 21, 61.
Hezekiah, 14, 49. Asaph, 23.
Harlo, 45. Aurin, 47.
Horace, 37. Bidwell, 36, 309.
Isaac, 24. Butler, 19, 62.
James, 49. Cemanthe, 17,
Job, 22, 28, so. Chloe, 42, 57.
Joel, 14. Daniel, 64.
John, 29, 47. Darius, 17.
Josiah, 28. Darius, Jr., 29, 37.
Josiah, Cap., 49. Diedema, 61.
Josiah, Jr., Cap., 50. Dorcas, 37.
Linus, 46. Elizabeth, 12.
Lucy, 50. Eunice, 62.
Lydia, 45. Griswold, 37.
Mary, 23. Hannah, s58.
Milton, 4s. Hester, 58.
Moses, 28. Israel, 26, 6o.
Noah, 61. John, 30, 34, 37.
Oliver, 21. Jonathan, 12, 19, 25, 29, 36, 62.
Reuben, 4s. Jonathan, Ens., 42.
Rhoda, 61. Jonathan, Jr., 4s.
Roswell, 6o. Joseph, 34.
Roswell, Mr., s1.. Leurany, 61.
Samuel, 49. Levi, 58.
Sarah, 24, 56. Levi, Cap., 62.
Shadrach, 28, 37. Linda, 6o.
Simri, 37. Lot, 36, 61.
Sylvester, 22. Lucretia, 32.
Tabitha,.28. Mabel, wid., s56.
Timothy, 12, 24, 29, 3I. Martha, s6.
William, 12, 47. Mehitable, wid., 56.

Zeruiah, 14. Origen, 62.



Pinney, Philander, 17, 63.
Rosabella, 47, 62.
Rhoda, 36, 61.
Ruth, 42, 61.
Sabrina, 62,
Saloma, 30.
Sarah, 30, 60.
Susanna, 62,

Pixley, Aaron, 13.
David, 12.
Ebenezer, 13.
Squire, 2o0.

Plum, Esther, 62.

Poison, John, 29.
Lucy, 29,

Pomroy, Eleazar, 2o.
Mary, 55.
Medad, ss.
Samuel W., 20.

Pond, Eunice, 59.

Pratt, Elizabeth, 42.
Ezra. 37, 42.
Polly, 37.

Priest, Eleazer, 12.
Sarah, 12.

Provin, Eunice, 59.
James, 5q9.

Redfield, David, 42.
Phebe, 33.
Samuel, 33.
Samuel, Mr., 42.

Reed, John, Jr., 21, 56, 64.
Roswell, 21.

Remington, Bathsheba, 58.
Elijah, 58.

Rice, Abigail, 36, 57.
Desire, 16.
Eleazar, 42.
Elizabeth, 16.
Esther, 31.
Experience, 57.
Isaiah, 57.
Jesse, 23.

John, 26.

John, Jr., 16, 23, 26, 34, 36, 49.

]Oseph, 263 31, 363 43, 57.
Linda, 34, 36.

79

Rice, Lucretia, 43.
Rosanna, 42.

Rich, Aquila, 4s.
Priscilla, 4s.

Roberts, Aaron, 21
Daniel, 27, 43.
Electa, 62.
Ezekiel, 21, 27, 43.
Lemuel, 47.
Lois, 62.

Lucina, 15.
Lydia, 61.
Martin, 1s.
Melissa, 47.
Moses, 25.
Orpha, 61.
Phebe, 15.
Ruth, 61.
Sabra, 25.
Susanna, 43.
William, 15.
William, Jr., 1s.

Rock, Joshua, q.
Nancy, 9.

Rogers, Antony, 22, 27, 30. 37 64
Edward, 37.
Irena, 62.

John, 30.

Root, Abraham, 12.
Abram, 49.
Martin, 12.
Roswell, 12.

Rothborn, Diadama, 61.

Rourk, Betty, 59.
Henry, 47.
Owen, 47, 59.

Rowland, William, s1.

Rowley, Abijah, 15.

Annis, 15.
Chloe, 15.
Elizabeth, 15.
Mary, 16.
Olive, 17.
Roswell, 1s.
Samuel, 15, 17.
Thomas, 16.

Salter, Benjamin, s5.



Salter, Rachel, 55, 62.

Sarah, 17.

Seager, Elijah, 15.
Israel, 15.
Joseph, 15.
Joseph, Jr., 15.
Micah, Sr., 51.

Shepherd, Sarah, 58.
Sherman, Abel, 27.

Anna, 27.

Simonds, Bathsheba, 58.
Sizer, Esther, 62.

John, 62.

Skinner, Hezekiah, 46, 61.

Milo, 46.

Moriah, 61.

Slater, Benjamin, 37, 42.

Joel, 6o.

John, 25, s0.

John, Jr., 14, 25, 34, 38.

Jonathan, 34.

Levi, 37.

Mary, 34, 60.

Rachel, 6o.

Reuben, 42.

Reuben, Jr., 42.

Roswell, 38.

Sarah, 14.

Sharrard, 6o.
Sloane, Mary, 59.
Smilee, Elizabeth, 21.

William, 21.

Smith, Anne, 62.

Betsey, 6o.

Daniel, 22.

Dorecas, 56.

George, 24.

James, 16, 18, 26, 49.

Joab, 18.

John, 16, 62.

Liydia, 19, 22.

Oliver, 26.

- Philip, 19.

Robert, 42.

Ruth, 57.

William, 16, 20, 24, 206, 42.

Sperry, Gilead, 22.

8o

Sperry, Mabel, 22.
Stainsby, Rev. Mr., 52.
Stanley, Earl, 43.
Edmond, 62.
Sally, 62.
Rachel, 43.
Stantliff, Strambro P. 359.
Sybil, 50.
Stebbins, Aaron, 58.
Esther, 58,
Stevens (Stephens), Anne 61.
Charles, 61.
Oliver, 32.
Serena, A., 46.
Thomas, 32.
Truman, 46.
Stevenson, Benajah, 60.
Betsey, 6o.
Stiles, Ashbel, 18, 36.
Benjamin, 36.
Job, 18.
Stockwell, Levi, 19.
Sarah, 19.
Stone, Aaron, 12.
Charles, 12.
Stow, Nabby, 62.
Samuel, 62.
Stratton, Cephas, 27.
Hannah, 57.
Martin, 25, 27, 40, 44, 57.
Naomi, 61. :
Nathan, 61.
Silas, 44.
Timothy, 4o.
Streever, Andrew, 58.
Eunice, 58.
Strickland, Asahel, 45, 46.
Charlotte, 46.
Eli, 21.
Elihu, 21, 45.
Hannah, 46.
Saloma, 45.
Violet, 46.
Sweeney, Benjamin, 4o.
Marcy, 40.
Mary, 41.
Rosanna, 41.



Taylor,
Ann, 59.
Daniel, 22.
Ebenezer, 20.
Eunice, 22.
John H., 59.
Terry, John, 37.
John G., 37.
Martha, 13.
Thomas, Beriah, 10, 19.
Gerrattee, 19.
Margaret, 10.
Thompson, Edmund, 18.
Edward, 18, 24, 27, 31, 35.
Esaias, 31.
Eunice, 24.
Sarah, 3s.
Thrall, Chauncy, 37.
Eschiel, 62.
Phebe, 62.
Samuel, 27, 37.
Worthy, 27.
Tiffany, Consider, 21, 26.

, 03.

Tuller, Elizabeth, 35.

Isaac, 12, 20, 24, 31.
James, 24, s509.
Terusha, 59.

Joel, 10.

John, 10.

Martin, 1o0.

Mary, 33, 3.
Parlina, 10.
Phebe, 57.
Reuben, 31, 33, 35.
Rufus, 24,

Sarah, 29.

Seneca, 10.
William, 14.

Turner, Enoch, 32.
Viets, Abner, 33, 40.

Abner, Cap., 45.
Apollos, 45,
Benoni, 45.
Catherine S., 40.
Dawvid, 17, 55.
Elizabeth, 45, 56.

Ephraim, 21. Henry, ss.
Jemima, 21. Lester, 4s.
Levi, 21. Lois, 57.

Todd, Ambrose, Rev., 61. Mary, 17, 40, 55.
Irena, 62. Roger, 10, 45, 55, 61.
Thelus, 62. Ruth, 30, 57.

Toping (Toppin), Lois, 62. Seth, 30, 35, 41, 57.
Zophar, 62. Simeon S., 4I.

Tracey, Esther, 30. Viner, Elias, 36.

John, 30. Vining, Elias, 42.

Trainer, Francis, 37. Samuel, 42.

Jane, 37. Wadkins, Polly, 62.
Nelly, 37. Russell, 62.

Trumbull (Trumble), Phebe, 57. Wadsworth, Anna C., 48.

Tudor, Elihu, Dr., 37, 41. Ariel B., 48.
Henry, 41. Harry, 47.
Lucy, 37. James, 48.

Tuller, Abigail, 17, 60. Katey, 48.
Amasa, 20. Rodney, 48.
Anne, 6o. Theodore, 47.
Asenath, 12. William, 48.
Chloe, 31. Walker, John, 21, 64.

Denison, 23.
ElL, 17, 23, 29, 35.

Martha, 21, 63.
Walling (Wallen, Whaling), David,
31, 37.
11



82

Walling, James, 13. White, Katherine, ss.
Joanna, 37. Whitney, Allis, 61.
John, 13. Wilcox (Willcocks), Almira, 36.
Joseph, 31. Jahiel, s51.
Rachel, 32. James, 36.

Wallo, Esther, 38. Mary, 53.
Hannah, 17, 58. Sarah, 36.
London, 17, 38. Williams, Eleazar, 19.
Rebecca, 38. Heland, 33.
Susanna, 38. Mary, 19.

Ward, Anne, 16. Nathaniel, Jr., 33.
Bilious, 3o0. Thomas, 5o0.
Gamalial, 16. Thomas, Jr., 50.
James, 16. William, so0.
James, Mr., 42. Wilson, Abiel, Lieut., 30.
Sam, 42. John, 44.

Warner, Mehitable, 56. Michael, 44.

Warren, Isaac, 27. Michael, Jr., 25.
Levi, 27. Roxanella, 25.

Webb, Olive, 109. Winchell, Abigail, 24.
Thomas, 19. Jehiel, 24, so.

Webster, Hulda, 59. Martin, 62.

Lucy, 62. Martin, Ens., s0.
Zephaniah, sq. Rachel, 62.

Weed, Joseph, 50. Woodbridge, Theophilus, Lieut., so.

‘Welch, Hannah, 1g9. Wooster, Miles, 10.
Jonathan, 19. Wright, Abigail, 13.
Katherine, 19. Ann, 59.

Weller, David, 13, 19, James, 38.
Eunice, 22. John, 38.

John, 13. Jonah, 28.
Jonathan, 13. Moses, 13.
Rhode, 19. Paul, 28.

Tilley, 22. Thankful, 13.



PLACE

Barkhamsted, 51.
Berkshire, 27, 35, 54.
Bianford, 59, 62.
Boston, 45, s4.
Branford, 62.

Chester, 62.

Christ Church, 19, 53, 54.

Ciderbrook, 26, 30, 32, 33, 35, 30,
38, 40, 43.

Claverack, 12.

Cohabit, 30, 54.

Colebrook, 38.

Danbury, 20.

East Windsor, 37, 41, 59.
Egremont, 1o0.
Enfield, 58, 6o.

Falls, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 60.
Farmington, 16, 17, 22, 26, 30, 32,
50, 56.

Goshen, 16, 30, 41, 43.

Granby, 45, 46, 47, 60.

Granville, 15, 27, 50, 57, 63.

Great Barrington, 10, 12, 13, 19, 52,

53 55.
Guilford, 30.

Hartford, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24,
31, 40, 42, 46, 47, 49, 53, 55, 56,
59, 6o, 62, 63.

Hartland, 14. 19, 21, 24, 26, 31, 34,
43, 50, 50, 63, 64.

Harwinton, so.

Haverhill, 30.

Hebron, s57.

INDEX.

Hopmeadow, 21, 23, 28, 29, 31, 34,
35, 38, 39, 42, 49, 50, 56, 58, 59,
6o, 63, 64.

Judea, 22.
Killingsworth, 28, 33, 42, 54.

Lanesbury, 27, 54.
Litchfield, 33, 37.
London, 9, 39, 52, 63.
Longmeadow, 6o.
Lowden, 61.

Manchester, 61.

Marblehead, s2.

Marlbord, g.

Massachusetts Bay, 9, 58, 59, 6o.
Montague, 60.

Moretown, g, 13, 17, 19, 23, 28, 49.

New England, 9, 45, 52.

New Hartford, 29, 31, 32, 33, 37, 51.
New Haven, 32, 63.

New Milford, 22, 30, 53, 60.

New Preston, 22.

Nobletown, 13, 19.

Norfolk, 19.

Northington, 22, 36, 61.

Nova Scotia, 39.

Pittsfield, 27, 35.
Poquonock, 49, 55.

St. Andrew's, 9, 10, 1I, I2, I4, I5,
16,17, 18, 19, 20, 48, 52, 53, 56, 6T.

St. Aan’s, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, IS,
19, 52, 53, 57.

St. Dunstan’s, 9, 52, 63.



St. James, 12.

Salmonbrook, o, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16,
18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27,
29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 30, 37, 39,
40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 49, 50, 52, 53,
54, 56, 57, 63, 04.

Saybrook, s59.

Scotland, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35,
36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44,
53, 54, 55, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 63, 64.

Sharon, 22, 53.

Sheffield, 11, 49.

Simsbury, 9, 1o, 11, 12, I3, 14, IS,
16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29, 33, 39, 45,
46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55,
56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 63.

Southwick, 6o.

Spencertown, 13.

Springfield, 32, 33, 36, 37, 58, 6o.

Stamford, 61.

Stockbridge, 12.

Stratford, 64.

Suffield, s1, 55, 57, 58, 61.

Suffrage, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19,

20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32,
33, 34 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43,
50, 54, 57, 01, 64.

Terry’s Plain, 41.

Trinity Church, 54.

Turkey Hills, 1o, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21,
22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32,
33, 34, 35, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41,
42, 43, 44, 49, 50, 51, 53, 55, 56,
57, 53, 59, 60, 03, 64.

LU T 5

Vermont, 61, 62.

Waterbury, 12.

Weatogue, 23, 26, 29, 33, 37, 43, 57.

West Simsbury, 51.

Westbury, 9.

Westfield, g, 13, 17, 18, 23, 26, 28,
49, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60.

Wethersfield, 49.

Windsor, 18, 29, 41, 45, 46, 49, 50,
51,55, 50, 58, 50, 60,61,62,63,04.

Wintonbury, 43.

Woodbury, 22, 56, 59.

NOTE. —There was also a section called **Loudun’’ in what is now the town of
Otis, Mass.— See Lowden, in Local Glossary, page 8.



